

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



中國東方航空股份有限公司
CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORPORATION LIMITED

(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock code: 00670)

2026 INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

The board of directors (the “**Board**”) of China Eastern Airlines Corporation Limited (the “**Company**”) hereby presents the interim financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “**Group**”) for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (the “**Reporting Period**”) prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards (“**IFRSs**”) (which were reviewed and approved by the Board and the audit and risk management committee of the Company (the “**Audit and Risk Management Committee**”) on 28 August 2026), with comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2025.

The interim financial results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2026 are not necessarily indicative of annual or future results of the Group. Investors should not place undue reliance on the interim financial results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2026.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
For the six months ended 30 June 2026

		For the six months ended 30 June	
	Notes	2026	2025
		RMB million	RMB million
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue	4	74,234	66,822
Other operating income and gains	6	4,240	3,391
Operating expenses			
Aircraft fuel		(29,165)	(21,411)
Wages, salaries and benefits		(15,399)	(14,020)
Depreciation and amortisation		(13,990)	(13,328)
Take-off and landing charges		(9,638)	(9,622)
Aircraft maintenance		(3,364)	(3,276)
Food and beverages		(2,459)	(2,274)
Selling and marketing expenses		(2,327)	(2,092)
Civil aviation development fund		(567)	(575)
Impairment losses on financial assets, net		(11)	(30)
Impairment losses on non-financial assets, net		–	(3)
Other operating expenses		(2,737)	(3,098)
Total operating expenses		(79,657)	(69,729)
Operating (loss)/income		(1,183)	484
Share of result of associates		149	143
Share of result of joint ventures		–	17
Finance income		617	41
Finance costs	7	(1,871)	(2,216)
Loss before tax		(2,288)	(1,531)
Income tax expense	9	(128)	(61)
Loss for the period		(2,416)	(1,592)
Loss for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(2,179)	(1,431)
Non-controlling interests		(237)	(161)
		(2,416)	(1,592)
Loss per share attributable to the owners of the Company:			
– Basic (RMB Yuan)	11	(0.11)	(0.06)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Loss for the period	<u>(2,416)</u>	<u>(1,592)</u>
Other comprehensive (expense) income		
<i>Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>		
Fair value loss on hedging instruments designated in cash flow hedges	(29)	(22)
<i>Items that may not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>		
Fair value gain (loss) on investments in equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”)	(43)	17
Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures, net of tax	1	(2)
Actuarial loss on the post-retirement benefit obligations, net of tax	<u>(53)</u>	<u>(12)</u>
Other comprehensive expense, net of tax	<u>(124)</u>	<u>(19)</u>
Total comprehensive expense for the period	<u><u>(2,540)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,611)</u></u>
Total comprehensive expense for the period attributable to:		
Owners of the Company	(2,297)	(1,450)
Non-controlling interests	<u>(243)</u>	<u>(161)</u>
	<u><u>(2,540)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,611)</u></u>

The notes on pages 10 to 45 are an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2026

	Notes	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	13	107,369	107,244
Investment properties		101	111
Right-of-use assets	14	126,114	123,709
Intangible assets		11,967	11,944
Advanced payments on acquisition of aircraft		14,395	11,215
Investments in associates		2,443	2,399
Investments in joint ventures		191	191
Equity investments designated at FVTOCI		1,485	1,543
Deferred tax assets	15	7,026	6,996
Other non-current assets		2,569	3,218
		<u>273,660</u>	<u>268,570</u>
Current assets			
Flight equipment spare parts		2,913	2,695
Trade and bills receivables	16	2,934	2,091
Prepayments and other receivables	17	14,627	13,296
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")		86	124
Derivative financial instruments		–	3
Restricted bank deposits		93	63
Cash and cash equivalents		5,507	7,164
		<u>26,160</u>	<u>25,436</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and bills payables	18	21,988	23,435
Other payables and accruals	19	23,279	22,379
Contract liabilities		13,167	11,396
Current portion of borrowings	20	50,216	49,411
Current portion of lease liabilities		16,373	16,623
Income tax payable		105	29
Derivative financial instruments		63	28
Current portion of provision for lease return costs for aircraft and engines		819	390
		<u>126,010</u>	<u>123,691</u>
Net current liabilities		<u>(99,850)</u>	<u>(98,255)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>173,810</u>	<u>170,315</u>

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (CONTINUED)

As at 30 June 2026

	Notes	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	20	60,006	52,409
Lease liabilities		62,644	63,680
Provision for lease return costs for aircraft and engines		8,321	8,935
Contract liabilities		994	908
Post-retirement benefit obligations		2,015	1,991
Other long-term liabilities		896	1,301
Deferred tax liabilities	15	1	1
		<u>134,877</u>	<u>129,225</u>
Net assets		<u>38,933</u>	<u>41,090</u>
Equity			
Share capital	21	22,088	22,088
Perpetual bond		25,415	25,067
Reserves		(9,799)	(7,154)
Treasury Shares		(58)	—
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		<u>37,646</u>	<u>40,001</u>
Non-controlling interests		<u>1,287</u>	<u>1,089</u>
Total equity		<u>38,933</u>	<u>41,090</u>

The notes on pages 10 to 45 are an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	Attributable to owner of the Company					Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Perpetual bond	Treasury shares	Other reserves	Accumulated losses		
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
At 1 January 2026 (audited)	22,088	25,067	–	52,190	(59,344)	40,001	41,090
Loss for the period	–	–	–	–	(2,179)	(237)	(2,416)
Other comprehensive expense	–	–	–	(118)	–	(6)	(124)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	–	–	–	(118)	(2,179)	(243)	(2,540)
Distribution to holders of perpetual bond	–	348	–	–	(348)	–	–
Repurchase of shares	–	–	(58)	–	–	–	(58)
Capital injection by non-controlling interests in a subsidiary	–	–	–	–	–	441	441
Balance at 30 June 2026 (unaudited)	22,088	25,415	(58)	52,072	(61,871)	1,287	38,933

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	Attributable to owner of the Company					Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Perpetual bond	Treasury shares	Other reserves	Accumulated losses		
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
At 1 January 2025 (audited)	<u>22,291</u>	<u>25,067</u>	<u>(20)</u>	<u>52,447</u>	<u>(57,011)</u>	<u>42,774</u>	<u>877</u>
Loss for the period	–	–	–	–	(1,431)	(1,431)	(1,592)
Other comprehensive expense	–	–	–	(19)	–	(19)	(19)
Total comprehensive expense for the period	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>(19)</u>	<u>(1,431)</u>	<u>(1,450)</u>	<u>(1,611)</u>
Distribution to holders of perpetual bond	–	348	–	–	(348)	–	–
Repurchase of shares	–	–	(522)	–	–	(522)	(522)
Capital injection by non-controlling interests in a subsidiary	–	–	–	–	–	500	500
Balance at 30 June 2025 (unaudited)	<u><u>22,291</u></u>	<u><u>25,415</u></u>	<u><u>(542)</u></u>	<u><u>52,428</u></u>	<u><u>(58,790)</u></u>	<u><u>40,802</u></u>	<u><u>1,216</u></u>

The notes on pages 10 to 45 are an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

		For the six months ended 30 June	
	Note	2026	2025
		<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)
Cash flow from operating activities			
Cash generated from operations	25	10,747	12,634
Income tax paid		(50)	(87)
Net cash generated from operating activities		10,697	12,547
Cash flow from investing activities			
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets		495	88
Proceeds on disposal of interest in an associate		200	86
Withdrawal of restricted bank deposits		140	–
Dividends received		20	2
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and other non-current assets		(13,742)	(7,808)
Placement of restricted bank deposits		(150)	(38)
Purchase of equity instruments at FVTOCI		–	(132)
Refund of prepayments for financial leasing of aircraft		1,962	3,976
Net cash used in investing activities		(11,075)	(3,826)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

	Note	For the six months ended 30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	2025 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from draw-down of long-term bank loans		23,091	18,200
Proceeds from draw-down of short-term bank loans		23,004	26,846
Proceeds from issuance of short-term debentures		21,000	10,000
Proceeds of capital injection from non-controlling interests		441	500
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debentures		–	4,000
Repayments of short-term bank loans		(27,600)	(34,707)
Repayments of long-term bank loans		(23,002)	(16,263)
Repayments of principal of lease liabilities		(8,126)	(9,355)
Repayments of short-term debentures		(5,000)	(2,000)
Repayments of long-term debentures		(3,000)	(3,500)
Interest paid		(1,905)	(2,421)
Repurchase of treasury shares		(58)	(522)
Net settlement relating to derivative financial instruments		(35)	7
Net cash used in financing activities		(1,190)	(9,215)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents			
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period		7,164	4,072
Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents		(89)	21
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		5,507	3,599

The notes on pages 10 to 45 are an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

China Eastern Airlines Corporation Limited (the “**Company**”), a joint stock company limited by shares was established in the People’s Republic of China (the “**PRC**”) on 14 April 1995. The address of the Company’s registered office is 66 Airport Street, Pudong International Airport, Shanghai, the PRC. The Company and its subsidiaries (together, the “**Group**”) are principally engaged in the operation of civil aviation, including the provision of passenger, cargo, mail delivery and other extended transportation services.

The holding company and ultimate holding company of the Company is China Eastern Air Holding Company Limited (“**CEA Holding**”), a state-owned enterprise established in the PRC.

The A shares and H shares of the Company are listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited respectively.

These financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors (the “**Board**”) on 28 August 2026.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with *IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“**IASB**”) as well as the applicable disclosure requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

For the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Group incurred net loss of RMB2.42 billion. As at 30 June 2026, the Group’s current liabilities exceeded its current assets by approximately RMB99.85 billion. In preparing the financial statements, the Board has conducted a detailed review over the Group’s going concern ability based on its unutilised banking facilities, financial condition and operating results. The Board has also considered the following factors:

- Sufficient unutilised banking facilities as at 30 June 2026;
- The Group’s sound credit standing and history of cooperation with banks and other financial institutions; and
- The Group’s expected net cash inflows from operating activities.

The Board believes that the Group has sufficient source of financing to enable it to operate, as well as to meet its liabilities as and when they become due, and to support its capital expenditures in the foreseeable future of not less than twelve months starting from the period end of the financial statements. Accordingly, the Board continued to prepare the Group’s financial statements as of and for six months ended 30 June 2026 on a going concern basis.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair values.

Other than change in accounting policies resulting from application of amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2026 are the same as those presented in the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

(a) Application of amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the following amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards issued by the IASB for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the Group's annual period beginning on 1 January 2026 for the preparation of the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7	Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7	Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity
Amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards	Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11

The application of the amendments to IFRS Accounting Standards in the current interim period has had no material impact on the Group's financial positions and performance for the current and prior periods and/or on the disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements, except the Group has provided additional disclosures of investment in equity instrument which the Group has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI as required by the amended IFRS 7. Such disclosures are set out in Notes 8.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

4 REVENUE

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers	74,096	66,713
Revenue from other sources		
– Rental income	138	109
	<u>74,234</u>	<u>66,822</u>

Disaggregated revenue from contracts with customers:

	For the six months ended 30 June 2026		
	Airline transportation operations	Others	Total
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Types of goods or services			
Traffic revenues			
– Passenger	68,594	–	68,594
– Cargo and mail	3,130	–	3,130
Ticket cancellation and commission	1,053	–	1,053
Ground service income	481	–	481
Others	667	171	838
	<u>73,925</u>	<u>171</u>	<u>74,096</u>
Total revenue from contracts with customers			

	For the six months ended 30 June 2025		
	Airline transportation operations	Others	Total
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Segments			
Types of goods or services			
Traffic revenues			
– Passenger	61,813	–	61,813
– Cargo and mail	2,577	–	2,577
Ticket cancellation and commission	1,161	–	1,161
Ground service income	417	–	417
Others	573	172	745
	<u>66,541</u>	<u>172</u>	<u>66,713</u>
Total revenue from contracts with customers			

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision maker (“CODM”) is identified as the office of the General Manager, who reviews the Group’s internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the CODM, who has been identified as the office of the General Manager that makes strategic decisions.

The Group has two reportable segments. “Airline transportation operations” mainly comprises the provision of passenger, cargo, mail delivery and ground service.

Other services including primarily tour operations, air catering and other miscellaneous services are not included within the airline transportation operations segment, as their internal reports are separately provided to the CODM. The results of these operations are presented under the “other segments” column.

Inter-segment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the selling prices used for sales made to third parties at the then prevailing market prices.

In accordance with IFRS 8, segment disclosure has been presented in a manner that is consistent with the information used by the Group’s CODM. The Group’s CODM monitors the results, assets and liabilities attributable to each reportable segment based on financial results prepared under the PRC Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises (the “PRC Accounting Standards”), which differ from IFRS Accounting Standards in certain aspects. Segment revenue and loss before income tax are the same as the consolidated figures as reported in the interim condensed consolidated financial statement for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025. The difference between reportable segment assets and consolidated figures as reported in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements, arising from different accounting policies is set out in Note (ii) below.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2026 were as follows:

	Airline Transportation operations RMB million (unaudited)	Other segments RMB million (unaudited)	Eliminations RMB million (unaudited)	Unallocate(i) RMB million (unaudited)	Total RMB million (unaudited)
Segment revenue					
Reportable segment revenue from external customers	74,063	171	–	–	74,234
Inter-segment sales	–	630	(630)	–	–
Reportable segment revenue	74,063	801	(630)	–	74,234
Reportable segment (loss)/income before tax	(2,138)	(375)	–	225	(2,288)
Reportable segment income tax expense	(122)	(6)	–	–	(128)
Reportable segment (loss)/income	(2,260)	(381)	–	225	(2,416)
Other segment information					
Depreciation and amortisation	13,826	164	–	–	13,990
Impairment losses on financial assets, net	11	–	–	–	11
Impairment charges	–	–	–	–	–
Interest income	41	3	(12)	–	32
Interest expenses	1,869	14	(12)	–	1,871
Share of result of associates	–	–	–	149	149
Share of result of joint ventures	–	–	–	–	–

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2025 were as follows:

	Airline Transportation operations <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	Other segments <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	Eliminations <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	Unallocate <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	Total <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)
Segment revenue					
Reportable segment revenue from external customers	66,650	172	–	–	66,822
Inter-segment sales	–	545	(545)	–	–
Reportable segment revenue	<u>66,650</u>	<u>717</u>	<u>(545)</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>66,822</u>
Reportable segment (loss)/income before tax	(1,767)	39	–	197	(1,531)
Reportable segment income tax expense	(40)	(21)	–	–	(61)
Reportable segment (loss)/income	<u>(1,807)</u>	<u>18</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>197</u>	<u>(1,592)</u>
Other segment information					
Depreciation and amortisation	13,194	134	–	–	13,328
Impairment losses on financial assets, net	30	–	–	–	30
Impairment charges	3	–	–	–	3
Interest income	49	7	(15)	–	41
Interest expenses	2,209	13	(15)	–	2,207
Share of result of associates	–	–	–	143	143
Share of result of joint ventures	–	–	–	17	17

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The segment assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025 were as follows:

	Airline transportation operations RMB million (unaudited)	Other segments RMB million (unaudited)	Eliminations RMB million (unaudited)	Unallocated RMB million (unaudited)	Total RMB million (unaudited)
At 30 June 2026					
Reportable segment assets (i)	283,003	4,616	(1,272)	11,231	297,578
Reportable segment liabilities	259,921	2,174	(1,272)	64	260,887
Capital expenditure	25,310	241	(41)	–	25,510
	<u>283,003</u>	<u>4,616</u>	<u>(1,272)</u>	<u>11,231</u>	<u>297,578</u>
	Airline transportation operations RMB million (unaudited)	Other segments RMB million (unaudited)	Eliminations RMB million (unaudited)	Unallocated RMB million (unaudited)	Total RMB million (unaudited)
At 31 December 2025					
Reportable segment assets (i)	277,189	6,264	(2,945)	11,256	291,764
Reportable segment liabilities	253,086	2,746	(2,945)	29	252,916
Capital expenditure	50,934	336	–	–	51,270
	<u>277,189</u>	<u>6,264</u>	<u>(2,945)</u>	<u>11,256</u>	<u>291,764</u>

- (i) The difference between reportable segment assets and consolidated figures as reported in the consolidated financial statements of RMB2,242 million represents the different measurement of the fair value of acquisition cost of the shares from Shanghai Airlines between the PRC Accounting standards and IFRSs, which results in the different measurement of goodwill.

The Group's business operates in three main geographical areas, even though they are managed on a worldwide basis.

The Group's revenues by geographical area are analysed based on the following criteria:

- (1) Traffic revenue from services within the PRC (excluding the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region ("Hong Kong"), Macau Special Administrative Region ("Macau") and Taiwan) is classified as domestic operations. Traffic revenue from inbound or outbound services among Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan is classified as regional operations while that with other overseas markets is classified as international operations.
- (2) The Group's revenues by geographical area are listed as below:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	RMB million	RMB million
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Domestic	46,425	44,036
Regional	1,984	1,839
International	25,825	20,947
	<u>74,234</u>	<u>66,822</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

- (3) The major revenue-earning assets of the Group are its aircraft, all of which are registered in the PRC. Since the Group's aircraft are deployed flexibly across its route network, there is no suitable basis of allocating such assets and the related liabilities by geographic area and hence segment non-current assets and capital expenditure by geographic area are not presented. Except the aircraft, most non-current assets (except financial instruments) are registered and located in the PRC.

6 OTHER OPERATING INCOME AND GAINS

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Co-operation routes income (Note (a))	2,172	2,335
Routes subsidy income (Note (b))	172	96
Other subsidy income (Note (c))	628	692
Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets	810	40
Compensation from ticket sales agents	121	142
Gains on disposal of an associate (Note 23(b))	114	–
Others	223	86
	<u>4,240</u>	<u>3,391</u>

Notes:

- (a) Co-operation routes income represents subsidies granted by various local authorities and other parties, with which the Group developed certain routes to support the development of local economy. The amounts granted are calculated based on the agreements entered into by all parties.
- (b) Routes subsidy income represents subsidies granted by various authorities to support certain international and domestic routes operated by the Group.
- (c) Other subsidy income represents subsidies granted by various local authorities based on certain amounts of tax paid and other government grants.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

7 FINANCE COSTS

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Interest relating to lease liabilities	917	1,115
Interest on borrowings	815	1,059
Interest on bonds and debentures	293	190
Interest relating to post-retirement benefit obligations	21	21
Interest relating to interest rate swap contracts	–	(7)
Less: amount capitalised (Note (a))	(175)	(171)
	<u>1,871</u>	<u>2,207</u>
Foreign exchange losses, net (Note (b))	<u>–</u>	<u>9</u>
	<u>1,871</u>	<u>2,216</u>

Notes:

- (a) The weighted average interest rate used for interest capitalisation is 2.57% per annum for the six months ended 30 June 2026 (for the six months ended 30 June 2025: 2.61%).
- (b) The exchange losses primarily related to the translation of the Group's foreign currency denominated borrowings and lease liabilities.

8 FAIR VALUE GAIN (LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY INSTRUMENTS AT FVTOCI

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Fair value gain (loss) during the period arising from investments in equity instruments held at the end of the period	(58)	22
Income tax relating to fair value gain (loss) during the period	<u>15</u>	<u>(5)</u>
Total gains (losses) on equity instruments at FVTOCI recognised in other comprehensive income	<u>(43)</u>	<u>17</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

9 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The amounts of income tax expense recognised in the consolidated income statements represent:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Current income tax	133	50
Deferred income tax	(5)	11
	128	61

10 DIVIDEND

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the interim period. The Board have determined that no dividend will be paid in respect of the interim period.

11 LOSS PER SHARE

The basic loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2026 is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to owners of the Company, after deducted perpetual bond interests, of RMB2,527 million and the weighted average number of shares of 22,087,736,670 in issue during the six months ended 30 June 2026. The Company had no potentially dilutive options or other financial instruments relating to the ordinary shares in issue for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025.

12 PROFIT APPROPRIATION

No appropriation to the statutory reserves has been made for the six months ended 30 June 2026 and 2025. Such appropriations will be made if the Company make profit at year end after offsetting accumulated losses, in accordance with the relevant PRC regulations and the Articles of Association of individual group companies.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

13 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Aircraft, engines and flight equipment <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	Construction in progress <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	Others <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	Total <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)
Carrying amount at 1 January 2026	88,997	3,320	14,927	107,244
Additions	6,565	710	154	7,429
Transfer from construction in progress	–	(42)	42	–
Transfer from investment properties	–	–	3	3
Transfer to intangible assets	–	(13)	–	(13)
Transfer to right-of-use assets (Note 14)	–	(99)	–	(99)
Depreciation charges	(5,799)	–	(603)	(6,402)
Disposals	(2)	(12)	(779)	(793)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2026	<u>89,761</u>	<u>3,864</u>	<u>13,744</u>	<u>107,369</u>
Carrying amount at 1 January 2025	85,683	2,737	14,910	103,330
Additions	3,258	1,085	109	4,452
Transfer from construction in progress	–	(122)	122	–
Transfer from right-of-use assets (Note 14)	4,044	–	–	4,044
Transfer from investment properties	–	–	2	2
Transfer to right-of-use assets (Note 14)	–	(101)	–	(101)
Transfer to intangible Assets	–	(28)	–	(28)
Depreciation charges	(5,501)	–	(571)	(6,072)
Disposals	(41)	(9)	(5)	(55)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2025	<u>87,443</u>	<u>3,562</u>	<u>14,567</u>	<u>105,572</u>

As at 30 June 2026, the Group incurred net loss and the Company performed the impairment tests of aircraft and engines. For the purpose of impairment test, the aircraft and engines and other assets (including property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, construction in progress and intangible assets) were all allocated to the CGU of airline transportation operations that the Group operates. The recoverable amount of the CGU has been determined based on the present value of future cash flows.

The key assumptions for revenue growth rates and gross margin rates are based on the past performances and market development expectations. The revenue growth rates within forecast period based on financial budgets approved by managements covering a five-year period. The terminal growth rate beyond the five-year period were extrapolated using a 1.5%. The discount rate used are pre-tax rates which are 10.8%.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

14 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

	Aircraft, engines and flight equipment <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	Others <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	Total <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)
Carrying amount at 1 January 2026	116,736	6,973	123,709
Additions	9,289	534	9,823
Transfer from construction in progress	–	99	99
Disposals	(82)	(327)	(409)
Depreciation provided during the period	(6,410)	(698)	(7,108)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2026	<u>119,533</u>	<u>6,581</u>	<u>126,114</u>
Carrying amount at 1 January 2025	108,298	4,135	112,433
Additions	11,685	2,379	14,064
Transfer from construction in progress	–	101	101
Transfer to property, plant and equipment (Note 13)	(4,044)	–	(4,044)
Disposals	–	(9)	(9)
Depreciation provided during the period	(6,048)	(716)	(6,764)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2025	<u>109,891</u>	<u>5,890</u>	<u>115,781</u>

15 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

For the purposes of presentation in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position, certain deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset. The following is the analysis of the deferred tax balances for financial reporting purposes:

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Deferred tax assets	7,026	6,996
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
Net deferred income tax assets	<u>7,025</u>	<u>6,995</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

15 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

The deferred tax assets and liabilities (prior to the offsetting of balances within the same tax jurisdiction) were made up of the taxation effects of the following:

	30 June 2026 RMB million (unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB million (audited)
Deferred tax assets:		
Loss available for offsetting against future taxable profits	4,940	4,940
Lease liabilities	5,569	5,851
Provision for lease return costs for aircraft and engines	1,870	1,900
Impairment provision for receivables	104	102
Impairment provision for flight equipment spare parts	101	101
Other payables and accruals	49	40
Impairment provision for property, plant and equipment	18	18
Derivative financial instruments	16	7
Others	217	209
	<u>12,884</u>	<u>13,168</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Right-of-use assets	(5,822)	(6,028)
Equity investments designated at FVTOCI	(37)	(52)
Derivative financial instruments	–	(1)
Others	–	(92)
	<u>(5,859)</u>	<u>(6,173)</u>
	<u>7,025</u>	<u>6,995</u>

As at 30 June 2026, management carried out an assessment to determine whether future taxable profits will be available to utilise the tax losses and deductible temporary differences. A deferred tax asset of RMB4,940 million (31 December 2025: RMB4,940 million) in respect of tax losses of RMB20,391 million (31 December 2025: RMB20,391 million) has been recognised. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the remaining tax losses of approximately RMB63,795 million (2025: RMB61,907 million) which relate to the Group that have been loss-making for some years and it is not considered probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available in the near future against which the tax losses can be utilised. The Group's tax losses carried forward will expire between 2026 and 2030.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

16 TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

The credit terms given to trade customers are determined on an individual basis.

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Trade and bills receivables	3,031	2,185
Less: Allowance for credit losses	(97)	(94)
	<u>2,934</u>	<u>2,091</u>

The ageing analysis of the trade and bills receivables, as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice/billing date, was as follows:

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Within 90 days	2,916	2,050
91 to 180 days	35	61
181 to 365 days	15	4
Over 365 days	65	70
	<u>3,031</u>	<u>2,185</u>

17 PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Value added tax recoverable	8,872	8,624
Subsidy receivable	2,746	2,173
Relocation and demolition compensation receivable	743	–
Advance to suppliers	378	564
Rebate receivables on aircraft acquisitions	413	512
Amounts due from related parties	593	558
Other deposits	184	170
Prepaid corporate income tax	46	54
Others	1,047	1,029
	<u>15,022</u>	<u>13,684</u>
Provision for impairment of other receivables	(395)	(388)
	<u>14,627</u>	<u>13,296</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

18 TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

The ageing analysis of the trade and bills payables, as at the end of the reporting period, based on the transaction date, was as follows:

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Within 90 days	14,881	13,031
91 to 180 days	6,052	6,393
181 to 365 days	943	3,813
1-2 years	14	25
Over 2 years	98	173
	21,988	23,435

As at 30 June 2026, bills payables of the Group amounted to RMB17,345 million (31 December 2025: RMB20,513 million).

19 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Salaries, wages and benefits	2,849	3,617
Take-off and landing charges	2,446	2,607
Expenses related to aircraft overhaul conducted	3,319	1,844
Duties and levies payable	1,352	1,892
Other accrued operating expenses	2,156	2,256
Fuel cost	3,840	2,056
Payable for system services	1,491	1,794
Food and beverages	1,485	1,254
Payable for purchase of property, plant and equipment	344	515
Other deposit	481	496
Pending output value added tax	404	382
Current portion of other long-term liabilities	137	206
Deposits received from ticket sales agents	266	291
Amounts due to related parties	106	108
Current portion of post-retirement benefit obligations	181	188
Others	2,422	2,873
Total	23,279	22,379

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

20 BORROWINGS

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Non-current:		
Long-term bank borrowings (Note(a))		
– secured	13,941	14,899
– unsecured	34,565	26,010
Unsecured bonds (Note(b))	11,500	11,500
	<u>60,006</u>	<u>52,409</u>
Current:		
Current portion of long-term borrowings (Note(a))		
– secured	1,852	1,860
– unsecured	5,588	13,065
Guaranteed bonds (Note(b))	4,189	4,262
Current portion of unsecured bonds (Note(b))	100	3,164
Short-term bank borrowings (Note(c))		
– unsecured	17,403	22,038
Short-term debentures (Note(d))	21,084	5,022
	<u>50,216</u>	<u>49,411</u>
	<u>110,222</u>	<u>101,820</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

20 BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)

Notes:

- (a) Long-term bank borrowings carry interests at 1.70% to 2.60% and are repayable from 2026 to 2045.

As at 30 June 2026, the secured bank borrowings of the Group were secured by the related aircrafts with a net carrying amount of RMB19,966 million (31 December 2025: RMB20,108 million).

- (b) Detailed bonds are listed below:

	Issue date	Principal	Notes	Interest rate
Ten-year corporate bonds	2016/10/24	RMB1,500 million	(i)	3.30%
Ten-year corporate bonds	2021/03/11	RMB3,000 million	(ii)	3.95%
Five-year credit enhanced bonds	2021/07/15	SGD500 million	(iii)	2.00%
Three-year medium-term bonds	2025/02/25	RMB2,000 million	(iv)	1.89%
Three-year medium-term bonds	2025/04/21	RMB2,000 million	(v)	1.74%
Three-year medium-term bonds	2025/11/19	RMB2,000 million	(vi)	1.79%
Three-year medium-term bonds	2025/11/21	RMB2,000 million	(vii)	1.80%
Three-year medium-term bonds	2025/11/24	RMB1,500 million	(viii)	1.80%
Three-year medium-term bonds	2025/12/05	RMB2,000 million	(ix)	1.88%

- (i) On 24 October 2016, the Company issued ten-year corporate bonds with a total principal amount of RMB1.5 billion. The bonds bear interest at the rate of 3.30% per annum. Which is payable annually. The principal of the bonds will mature and become repayable on 24 October 2026. CEA Holding has unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed the due payment and performance of the above bonds (Note 20(d)).
- (ii) On 11 March 2021, the Company issued ten-year corporate bonds with a principal amount of RMB3 billion. The bonds bear interest at the rate of 3.95% per annum which is payable annually. The Company has called the bond on 12 March 2026.
- (iii) On 15 July 2021, Eastern Air Overseas issued five-year credit enhanced bonds with a principal amount of SGD0.5 billion. The bonds bear interest at the rate of 2.00% per annum which is payable semi-annually. The principle of the bonds will mature and become repayable on 15 July 2026. The bonds are secured by a standby letter of credit issued by Industrial and Commercial Bank of China Limited Shanghai Municipal Branch.
- (iv) On 25 February 2025, the Company issued three-year medium-term bonds with a principal amount of RMB2.0 billion, at an issue price equal to the face value of the bonds. The bonds bear interest at the rate of 1.89% per annum, which is payable annually. The principal of the bonds will mature and become repayable on 26 February 2028.
- (v) On 21 April 2025, the Company issued three-year medium-term bonds with a principal amount of RMB2.0 billion, at an issue price equal to the face value of the bonds. The bonds bear interest at the rate of 1.74% per annum, which is payable annually. The principal of the bonds will mature and become repayable on 22 April 2028.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

20 BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)

Notes:(continued)

- (vi) On 19 November 2025, the Company issued three-year medium-term bonds with a principal amount of RMB2.0 billion, at an issue price equal to the face value of the bonds. The bonds bear interest at the rate of 1.79% per annum, which is payable annually. The principal of the bonds will mature and become repayable on 20 November 2028.
- (vii) On 21 November 2025, the Company issued three-year medium-term bonds with a principal amount of RMB2.0 billion, at an issue price equal to the face value of the bonds. The bonds bear interest at the rate of 1.80% per annum, which is payable annually. The principal of the bonds will mature and become repayable on 24 November 2028.
- (viii) On 24 November 2025, the Company issued three-year medium-term bonds with a principal amount of RMB1.5 billion, at an issue price equal to the face value of the bonds. The bonds bear interest at the rate of 1.80% per annum, which is payable annually. The principal of the bonds will mature and become repayable on 25 November 2028.
- (ix) On 5 December 2025, the Company issued three-year medium-term bonds with a principal amount of RMB2.0 billion, at an issue price equal to the face value of the bonds. The bonds bear interest at the rate of 1.88% per annum, which is payable annually. The principal of the bonds will mature and become repayable on 8 December 2028.
- (c) The interest rates relating to the short-term bank borrowings were 0.69% to 2.11%.
- (d) As at 30 June 2026, detailed short-term debentures were listed below:

	Principal	Maturity	Issue date	Interest rate
2026 1st Short-term debentures	RMB 2 billion	266 days	2026/1/6	1.55%
2026 2nd Short-term debentures	RMB 3 billion	270 days	2026/1/13	1.56%
2026 3rd Short-term debentures	RMB 2 billion	268 days	2026/1/20	1.56%
2026 4th Short-term debentures	RMB 2 billion	159 days	2026/3/13	1.50%
2026 5th Short-term debentures	RMB 3 billion	160 days	2026/3/17	1.50%
2026 6th Short-term debentures	RMB 3 billion	240 days	2026/5/22	1.35%
2026 7th Short-term debentures	RMB 3 billion	240 days	2026/5/26	1.35%
2026 8th Short-term debentures	RMB 3 billion	245 days	2026/5/27	1.35%

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

21 SHARE CAPITAL

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Registered, issued and fully paid of RMB1.00 each		
A shares listed on The Shanghai Stock Exchange (“A Shares”)	17,025	17,025
H shares listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“H Shares”)	5,063	5,063
	<u>22,088</u>	<u>22,088</u>
	30 June 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2024 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Registered, issued and fully paid of RMB1.00 each		
A shares listed on The Shanghai Stock Exchange (“A Shares”)	17,114	17,114
H shares listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“H Shares”)	5,177	5,177
	<u>22,291</u>	<u>22,291</u>

Pursuant to articles 50 and 51 of the Company’s articles of association, both the listed A shares and listed H shares are registered ordinary shares and carry equal rights.

22 COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital commitments at the end of the reporting period:

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Contracted for:		
– Aircraft, engines and flight equipment (Note)	107,587	78,867
– Other property, plant and equipment	3,234	5,152
– Investments	3	3
	<u>110,824</u>	<u>84,022</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

22 COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)

Note:

Contracted expenditures for the above aircraft, engines and flight equipment, including deposits prior to delivery, subject to future inflation increase built into the contracts were expected to be paid as follows:

	30 June 2026 RMB million (unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB million (audited)
Within one year	27,376	22,548
In the second year	11,578	15,101
In the third year	13,995	24,075
Over three years	54,638	17,143
	107,587	78,867

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Group is controlled by CEA Holding, which directly owns 41.15% of the Company's shares as at 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: 40.11%). In addition, through CES Global Holdings (Hong Kong) Limited and CES Finance Holding Co., Limited, two wholly-owned subsidiaries of CEA Holding, CEA Holding indirectly owns additional shares of the Company of approximately 12.58% and 2.07% respectively as at 30 June 2026 (31 December 2025: 12.58% and 2.07%).

The Company is a state-owned enterprise established in the PRC and is controlled by the PRC government, which also owns a significant portion of the productive assets in the PRC. Related parties of the Company include CEA Holding and its subsidiaries (other than the Group), other government-related entities and their subsidiaries ("Other State-owned Enterprises") or vice versa, other entities and corporations over which the Company is able to control or exercise significant influence and key management personnel of the Company as well as their close family members.

Apart from above transactions with CEA Holding and its subsidiaries, the Company has collectively, but not individually significant transactions with Other State-owned Enterprises, which include but are not limited to rendering and receiving services, sales and purchases of goods, properties and other assets, lease of assets, depositing and borrowing money, and use of public utilities. The transactions between the Company and Other State-owned Enterprises are conducted in the ordinary course of the Group's business within normal business operations. The Company has established its approval process for providing of services, purchase of products, properties and services, purchase of lease service and its financing policy for borrowing. Such approval processes and financing policy do not depend on whether the counterparties are government-related entities or not.

For the purpose of the related party transaction disclosures, the directors of the Company believe that meaningful information in respect of related party transactions has been adequately disclosed.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(a) Nature of related parties that do not control or controlled by the Group:

Name of related parties	Relationship with the Group
Eastern Air Group Finance Co., Ltd. ("Eastern Air Finance Company")	Associate of the Company
Shanghai Collins Aviation Maintenance Service Co., Ltd. ("Collins Aviation")	Associate of the Company
Shanghai Pratt & Whitney Aircraft Engine Maintenance Co., Ltd. ("Shanghai P&W")	Associate of the Company
Shanghai Airlines Tours International (Group) Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Shanghai Airlines Tours")	Associate of the Company
China Eastern Air Catering Investment Co., Limited and its subsidiaries ("Eastern Air Catering")	Associate of the Company
Xi'an Civil Aviation Kaiya Technology Co., Ltd. ("Xian Kaiya")	Associate of the Company
CAE Melbourne Flight Training Pty Limited ("CAE Melbourne")	Joint venture of the Company
Eastern China Kaiya System Integration Co., Ltd. ("China Kaiya")	Joint venture of the Company
Xi An Cea Safran Landing Systems Services Co., Ltd. ("XIESA")	Joint venture of the Company
Eastern Air Logistics Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Eastern Logistics")	Controlled by the same parent company
Shanghai Eastern Airlines Investment Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Eastern Investment")	Controlled by the same parent company
CES International Financial Leasing Corporation Limited and its subsidiaries ("CES Lease Company")	Controlled by the same parent company
CES Financial Holdings Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("CES CAPITAL")	Controlled by the same parent company
China Eastern Airlines (Hangzhou) Flight Training Co., Ltd. ("CES Hangzhou Training")	Controlled by the same parent company
TravelSky Technology Limited ("TravelSky")	A key management personnel of the Company is a director of TravelSky
Air France-KLM Group ("AFK")	A key management personnel of the Company is a director of AFK
Sichuan Airlines Co., Ltd. ("Sichuan Air")	A key management personnel of the Company is a director of Sichuan Air
China Aviation Supplies Holding Company and its subsidiaries ("CASC")	A key management personnel of the Company is a director of CASC
Boeing Shanghai Aviation Services Co., Ltd. ("Boeing Shanghai")	A key management personnel of the Company is a director of Boeing Shanghai
Juneyao Airlines Co., Ltd and its subsidiaries ("Juneyao Air")	Shareholder who hold more than 5% of the company's voting shares
Air Ground Internet Technology Co., Ltd. ("Air Ground Internet")	Associate of the parent company

Note:

On 26 December 2025, the Group acquired the 49% equity interest in Shanghai Technologies Aerospace Co., Ltd. ("Technologies Aerospace") from Singapore Technologies Aerospace Ltd. Technologies Aerospace became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) Related party transactions

Nature of transactions	Related parties	Pricing policy and decision Process	For the six months ended 30 June	
			2026	2025
			<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)
<i>Purchase of goods and services</i>				
Payments on food and beverages*	Eastern Air Catering	(i)	1,655	1,586
Repairs and maintenance expense for aircraft and engines	Shanghai P&W	(i)	2,525	2,074
	Technologies Aerospace	(i)	—	152
	XIESA	(i)	101	101
Payments on conference and training services	CES Hangzhou Training	(i)	6	11
Payments on system services	Xian Kaiya	(i)	—	4
	China Kaiya	(i)	3	—
Equipment maintenance fee*	Collins Aviation	(i)	17	14
Automobile maintenance service, aircraft maintenance, providing transportation automobile and other products*	Eastern Investment	(i)	44	48
Property management and green maintenance expenses*	Eastern Investment	(i)	77	87
Payments on hotel accommodation service*	Eastern Investment	(i)	89	95
	Shanghai Airlines Tours	(i)	36	38
Aviation Internet services*	Air Ground Internet	(i)	67	43
Financial services fees*	Eastern Air Finance Company	(iii)	9	1
Payments on construction and management agent*	Eastern Investment	(i)	3	6
Civil aviation information network services**	TravelSky	(i)	337	695
Payments on aviation transportation cooperation and support services**	AFK	(i)	4	4

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) Related party transactions (Continued)

Nature of transactions	Related parties	Pricing policy and decision Process	For the six months ended 30 June	
			2026 RMB million (unaudited)	2025 RMB million (unaudited)
Flight equipment spare parts maintenance and support services	AFK	(i)	29	39
	Boeing Shanghai	(i)	9	–
	CASC	(i)	150	–
Payments on logistics services	Eastern Logistics	(i)	81	74
Cargo terminal business support services*	Eastern Logistics	(i)	250	213
Bellyhold container management	Eastern Logistics	(i)	8	8
Property management and green maintenance expenses*	Eastern Investment	(i)	77	87
Payments on hotel accommodation service*	Eastern Investment	(i)	89	95
	Shanghai Airlines Tours	(i)	36	38
Aviation Internet services*	Air Ground Internet	(i)	67	43
Financial services fees*	Eastern Air Finance Company	(iii)	9	1
Payments on construction and management agent*	Eastern Investment	(i)	3	6
Civil aviation information network services**	TravelSky	(i)	337	695
Payments on aviation transportation cooperation and support services**	AFK	(i)	4	4
	Boeing Shanghai	(i)	9	–
Payments on logistics services	Eastern Logistics	(i)	81	74
Cargo terminal business support services*	Eastern Logistics	(i)	250	213
Bellyhold container management	Eastern Logistics	(i)	8	8

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) Related party transactions (Continued)

Nature of transactions	Related parties	Pricing policy and decision Process	For the six months ended 30 June	
			2026	2025
			<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)
<i>Provision of services</i>				
Exclusive operation transportation in relation to the passenger aircraft cargo business*	Eastern Logistics	(i)	3,130	2,577
Freight logistics support services*	Eastern Logistics	(i)	213	154
Provision of services	Eastern Investment	(i)	14	–
Aviation transportation cooperation and support services**	AFK	(i)	17	17
	Juneyao Air	(i)	1	5
Flight equipment spare parts maintenance and support services	Juneyao Air	(i)	13	9
Aviation transportation cooperation services	Sichuan Air	(i)	10	11
Provision of services	Eastern Air Catering	(i)	4	–
Sale of Goods	Eastern Air Catering	(i)	41	23
Software system and support services	Eastern Logistics	(i)	21	10
Transfer of pilots	Eastern Logistics	(i)	136	52
Sale of Internet products	Air Ground Internet	(i)	8	6
Provision of services	Shanghai Airlines Tours	(i)	1	4
	Collins Aviation	(i)	–	5
	Technologies Aerospace	(i)	–	7
Provision of aviation material import services	XIESA	(i)	9	14

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) Related party transactions (Continued)

Nature of transactions	Related parties	Pricing policy and decision Process	For the six months ended 30 June	
			2026	2025
			<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)
<i>Rental Income</i>				
Rental income from cargo stations*	Eastern Logistics	(ii)	46	48
Rental income from land and buildings*	Sichuan Air	(ii)	–	13
	Eastern Air Catering	(ii)	12	12
	CASC	(ii)	2	–
	Boeing Shanghai	(ii)	2	–
	Juneyao Air	(ii)	1	2
	CEA Holding	(ii)	–	2
Rental income from intangible assets	Eastern Logistics	(ii)	3	3
<i>Lease Payments</i>				
Lease Payments for land and buildings	Eastern Investment	(ii)	54	38
	Eastern Air Catering	(ii)	1	1
	Eastern Logistics	(ii)	1	1
	CEA Holding	(ii)	21	–
Lease payments for special vehicle and equipment	Eastern Investment	(ii)	123	82
Settlements of lease liabilities on aircraft and engines	CES Lease Company	(ii)	3,613	3,233
<i>Addition in right-of-use assets on new leases</i>				
Aircraft and engines*	CES Lease Company	(ii)	2,373	6,678
Ground assets	Eastern Investment	(ii)	150	127
	CEA Holding	(ii)	–	50
Land and buildings	Eastern Investment	(ii)	–	32
	CASC	(ii)	–	2

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) Related party transactions (Continued)

Nature of transactions	Related parties	Pricing policy and decision Process	For the six months ended 30 June	
			2026	2025
			<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)
<i>Interest on lease liabilities</i>				
Aircraft and engines*	CES Lease Company	(ii)	299	303
Land and buildings*	Eastern Investment	(ii)	1	5
Ground assets*	Eastern Investment	(ii)	9	4
<i>Interest expense</i>				
Interest expense on loans	CEA Holding	(iii)	99	51
	Eastern Air Finance Company	(iii)	4	5
<i>Interest income</i>				
Interest income on deposits	Eastern Air Finance Company	(iii)	24	24
<i>Perpetual bond</i>				
Distribution to holders of perpetual bond	CEA Holding	(iii)	348	348
<i>Asset sales or purchases</i>				
Sale of land and buildings	Eastern Investment	(i)	134	–
	Eastern Logistics	(i)	138	–
Purchase 49% equity of Shanghai Eastern Supply Chain Management Co., Ltd.	Eastern Logistics	(i)(iv)	200	–
Sale of fixed assets	CEA Holding	(i)	–	83
Increase capital in proportion to other investors	Sichuan Air	(i)	–	132

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(b) Related party transactions (Continued)

- (i) The Group's pricing policies on goods and services purchased from and provided to related parties are mutually agreed between contract parties
- (ii) The Group's pricing policies on related party lease payments are mutually agreed between contract parties.
- (iii) The Group's pricing policies on related party interest rates are mutually agreed based on benchmark interest rates.
- (iv) The Company entered into an equity transfer agreement on 9 February 2026 with Eastern Logistics. Under the agreement, the Company transferred its 49% equity interest of its associate Shanghai Eastern Supply Chain Management Co., Ltd. to Eastern Logistics, at a consideration of RMB200.00 million. This transaction had been completed as at 30 June 2026.
- * These related party transactions also constitute connected transactions or continuing connected transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules").
- ** This related party transaction constitutes a continuing connected transaction pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Stocks on the Shanghai Stock Exchange.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(c) Balances with related parties

(i) Amounts due from related parties

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Trade receivables		
Eastern Logistics	970	687
Eastern Air Catering	28	30
Juneyao Air	4	6
Others	14	21
	<u>1,016</u>	<u>744</u>
Prepayments and other receivables		
Eastern Air Finance Company	353	332
TravelSky	201	219
Eastern Air Catering	32	–
Others	7	7
	<u>593</u>	<u>558</u>
Other Non-current Assets		
XIESA	<u>1</u>	<u>4</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(c) Balances with related parties (Continued)

(ii) Amounts due to related parties

	30 June 2026 <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	31 December 2025 <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Trade and bills payables, Other payables and accruals		
TravelSky	1,391	1,895
Eastern Air Catering	1,338	508
Shanghai P&W	880	851
Eastern Investment	231	250
Air Ground Internet	116	99
XIESA	18	22
CASC	15	–
Collins Aviation	14	13
CES Hangzhou Training	7	–
Shanghai Airlines Tours	2	–
Juneyao Air	1	1
Others	1	6
	<u>4,014</u>	<u>3,645</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(c) Balances with related parties (Continued)

(ii) Amounts due to related parties (Continued)

	30 June 2026 RMB million (unaudited)	31 December 2025 RMB million (audited)
Lease liabilities		
CES Lease Company	37,195	37,666
Eastern Investment	661	699
CEA Holding	66	65
Eastern Logistics	2	3
Eastern Air Catering	2	3
	<u>37,926</u>	<u>38,436</u>
Perpetual bond		
CEA Holding	<u>25,415</u>	<u>25,067</u>
Other long-term liabilities		
Eastern Air Catering	<u>76</u>	<u>76</u>
Contract liabilities		
CASC	<u>2</u>	<u>—</u>

Except the amounts due to CES Lease Company, which are related to the aircraft under leases, all other amounts due to related parties are interest-free and payable within normal credit terms given by trade creditors.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

(c) Balances with related parties (Continued)

(iii) Short-term deposits, loan and borrowings with related parties

	Average interest rate For the six months ended 30 June		30 June	31 December
	2026	2025	2026	2025
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	<i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	<i>RMB million</i> (audited)
Short-term deposits (included in cash and cash equivalents)				
Eastern Air Finance Company	0.20%	0.20%	3,525	4,172
Short-term borrowings				
Eastern Air Finance Company	2.08%	—	—	1,500
Long-term borrowings				
CEA Holding	1.78%	2.00%	10,172	12,500

(d) Guarantees by the holding company

As at 30 June 2026, bonds of the Group guaranteed by CEA Holding amounted to RMB1,535 million (31 December 2025: RMB1,510 million).

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

24 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Fair value hierarchy

The Group determines the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs for fair value measurements. In estimating the fair value, the Group uses market-observable data to the extent it is available. The Group establish the appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the model. The fair values of these financial assets and financial liabilities are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used), as well as the level of the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised (Levels 1 to 3) based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements is observable. The table below analyses the Group's financial instruments carried at fair value as at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025 by level of the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. Such inputs are categorised into three levels within a fair value hierarchy as follows:

Level 1: Fair value measurements are based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;

Level 2: Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3: Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include the lowest level inputs which are significant to the fair value measurement for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (significant unobservable inputs).

As at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, the Group had certain financial assets carried at fair value, including equity investments designated at FVTOCI, listed equity investments recorded as financial assets at FVTPL, and the derivative financial instruments.

As at 30 June 2026

	Fair value measurement using			Total RMB million (unaudited)
	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) RMB million (unaudited)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2) RMB million (unaudited)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) RMB million (unaudited)	
Assets				
Equity investments designated at FVTOCI	150	–	1,335	1,485
Financial asset at FVTPL	86	–	–	86
Total	236	–	1,335	1,571
Liabilities				
Derivative financial instruments – Foreign exchange swaps	–	63	–	63

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

24 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a) Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

As at 31 December 2025

	Fair value measurement using			Total <i>RMB million</i> (audited)
	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1) <i>RMB million</i> (audited)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2) <i>RMB million</i> (audited)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) <i>RMB million</i> (audited)	
Assets				
Equity investments designated at FVTOCI	198	–	1,345	1,543
Derivative financial instruments				
– Jet fuel hedging	–	3	–	3
Financial assets at FVTPL	124	–	–	124
Total	322	3	1,345	1,670
Liabilities				
Derivative financial instruments				
– Foreign exchange swaps	–	28	–	28

The Group enters into derivative financial instruments, including foreign exchange swaps and jet fuel hedging with various counterparties, principally financial institutions with high credit ratings.

Derivative financial instruments are measured using valuation techniques similar to swap models and using present value calculations. The models incorporate various market observable inputs including the foreign exchange spot and forward rates and interest rate curves. The carrying amounts of forward currency contracts and interest rate swaps are the same as their fair values.

As at 30 June 2026, the marked to market value of the derivative asset position is net of a credit valuation adjustment attributable to derivative counterparty default risk. The changes in counterparty credit risk had no material effect on the hedge effectiveness assessment for derivatives designated in hedge relationship and other financial instruments recognised at fair value.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

24 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a) Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

The fair values of listed equity investments are based on quoted market prices. The fair values of unlisted equity investments designated at FVTOCI have been estimated using a market-based valuation technique based on assumptions that are not supported by observable market prices or rates. The valuation requires the directors to determine comparable public companies (peers) based on industry, size, leverage and strategy, and calculates an appropriate price multiple, such as enterprise value to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (“EV/EBITDA”) multiple and price to earnings (“P/E”) multiple, for each comparable company identified. The multiple is calculated by dividing the enterprise value of the comparable company by an earnings measure. The trading multiple is then discounted for considerations such as illiquidity and size differences between the comparable companies based on company-specific facts and circumstances. The discounted multiple is applied to the corresponding earnings measure of the unlisted equity investments to measure the fair value. The directors believe that the estimated fair values resulting from the valuation technique, which are recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position, and the related changes in fair values, which are recorded in other comprehensive income, are reasonable, and that they were the most appropriate values at the end of the reporting period.

	Valuation technique	Significant unobservable input	Range
Unlisted equity investments	Valuation multiples	Discount for lack of marketability	30 June 2026: 21% (31 December 2025: 21%)

The discount for lack of marketability represents the amounts of premiums and discounts determined by the Group that market participants would take into account when pricing the investments.

The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the six months ended 30 June 2026:

	Equity investments designated at FVTOCI RMB million
Opening balance as at 31 December 2025 (audited)	1,345
Recognised in other comprehensive income – net	(10)
Closing balance as at 30 June 2026 (unaudited)	1,335
	Equity investments designated at FVTOCI RMB million
Opening balance as at 31 December 2024 (audited)	1,213
Recognised in other comprehensive income – net	155
Closing balance as at 30 June 2025 (unaudited)	1,368

During the period, there were no transfers among levels of the fair value hierarchy.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

24 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Fair values of other financial instruments (unrecognised)

The Group also has a number of financial instruments which are not measured at fair value in the balance sheet.

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, restricted bank deposits, trade receivables, trade and bills payables, financial assets included in prepayments and other receivables, financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals, short-term bank borrowings and short-term guaranteed bonds approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

Differences were identified for the following instruments as at 30 June 2026:

	Carrying amount <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)	Fair value <i>RMB million</i> (unaudited)
Financial liabilities -		
Long-term borrowings	60,006	60,494

The fair values of long-term borrowings have been calculated by discounting the expected future cash flows using rates currently available for instruments with similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended 30 June 2026

25 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

(a) Reconciliation of profit before income tax to net cash generated from operations

	For six months ended 30 June	
	2026	2025
	<i>RMB million</i>	<i>RMB million</i>
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Loss for the year before tax	(2,288)	(1,531)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 13)	6,402	6,072
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 14)	7,108	6,764
Depreciation of investment properties	5	5
Amortisation of other long-term assets	399	409
Amortisation of intangible assets	76	78
Gains on disposals of property, plant and equipment and other long-term assets, net	(806)	(34)
Fair value losses/(gains) on financial assets at FVTPL	38	(35)
Losses allowance for trade and other receivables	11	30
Provision for impairment of flight equipment spare parts	–	3
Interest expenses	1,871	2,207
Disposal of an associate	(114)	–
Net foreign exchange gains	(585)	(49)
Share of results of joint ventures and associates	(149)	(160)
Dividend income from Equity investments designated at FVTOCI	–	(2)
Changes in working capital:		
Increase in flight equipment spare parts	(218)	(311)
Increase in Trade and bills receivables; Prepayments and other receivables;	(1,454)	(1,807)
Increase in Contract liabilities; Trade and bills payables; Other payable and accruals; Other long-term liabilities; Post-retirement benefit obligations; Provision for lease return costs for aircraft and engines	451	995
Cash generated from operations	10,747	12,634
Income tax paid	(50)	(87)
Net cash generated from operating activities	10,697	12,547

SUMMARY OF OPERATING DATA

	For the six months ended 30 June		
	2026	2025	Change
Passenger transportation data			
ASK (available seat-kilometres) (millions)	157,720.13	155,023.17	1.74%
– Domestic routes	101,325.60	101,529.18	-0.20%
– International routes	53,284.03	50,303.49	5.93%
– Regional ¹ routes	3,110.51	3,190.50	-2.51%
RPK (passenger traffic volume, revenue passenger-kilometres) (millions)	137,119.90	131,478.14	4.29%
– Domestic routes	88,307.04	87,716.91	0.67%
– International routes	46,156.03	41,146.42	12.18%
– Regional routes	2,656.83	2,614.82	1.61%
Number of passengers carried (thousands)	72,762.88	73,163.53	-0.55%
– Domestic routes	60,397.48	61,279.35	-1.44%
– International routes	10,443.13	10,011.67	4.31%
– Regional routes	1,922.28	1,872.51	2.66%
Passenger load factor (%)	86.94	84.81	2.13pts
– Domestic routes	87.15	86.40	0.75pts
– International routes	86.62	81.80	4.82pts
– Regional routes	85.41	81.96	3.45pts
Passenger-kilometres yield (RMB) ^{Note}	0.516	0.488	5.74%
– Domestic routes	0.514	0.488	5.33%
– International routes	0.507	0.474	6.96%
– Regional routes	0.735	0.696	5.60%

1 In order to facilitate data statistics and analysis, the business is divided into “domestic routes”, “international routes” and “regional routes” in conjunction with industry practices. Among them, the term “regional” refers to Hong Kong, China; Macau, China; and Taiwan, China.

	For the six months ended 30 June		
	2026	2025	Change
Freight transportation data			
AFTK (available freight tonne-kilometres)			
(millions)	5,241.85	5,223.19	0.36%
– Domestic routes	1,808.34	1,953.93	-7.45%
– International routes	3,356.16	3,185.12	5.37%
– Regional routes	77.34	84.13	-8.07%
RFTK (freight traffic volume, revenue freight tonne-kilometres) (millions)	2,183.67	1,932.34	13.01%
– Domestic routes	488.74	466.44	4.78%
– International routes	1,682.44	1,452.24	15.85%
– Regional routes	12.49	13.66	-8.57%
Weight of freight carried (million kg)	574.95	530.63	8.35%
– Domestic routes	319.44	306.40	4.26%
– International routes	244.83	212.97	14.96%
– Regional routes	10.68	11.26	-5.15%
Freight load factor (%)	41.66	37.00	4.66pts
– Domestic routes	27.03	23.87	3.16pts
– International routes	50.13	45.59	4.54pts
– Regional routes	16.15	16.24	-0.09pts
Freight tonne-kilometres yield (RMB) <i>Note</i>	1.433	1.334	7.42%
– Domestic routes	0.665	0.682	-2.49%
– International routes	1.624	1.513	7.34%
– Regional routes	5.765	4.539	27.01%

	For the six months ended 30 June		
	2026	2025	Change
Consolidated data			
ATK (available tonne-kilometres) (millions)	19,436.66	19,175.27	1.36%
– Domestic routes	10,927.65	11,091.56	-1.48%
– International routes	8,151.72	7,712.43	5.70%
– Regional routes	357.29	371.28	-3.77%
RTK (total traffic volume, revenue tonne-kilometres) (millions)	14,258.57	13,505.91	5.57%
– Domestic routes	8,255.97	8,184.63	0.87%
– International routes	5,756.41	5,078.39	13.35%
– Regional routes	246.20	242.88	1.37%
Overall load factor (%)	73.36	70.43	2.93pts
– Domestic routes	75.55	73.79	1.76pts
– International routes	70.62	65.85	4.77pts
– Regional routes	68.91	65.42	3.49pts
Revenue tonne-kilometres yield (RMB) <i>Note</i>	5.183	4.940	4.92%
– Domestic routes	5.541	5.270	5.14%
– International routes	4.538	4.274	6.18%
– Regional routes	8.229	7.745	6.25%

Note: In calculating unit revenue index, the relevant revenue includes incomes generated from co-operation routes and fuel surcharge.

FLEET STRUCTURE

The Group implements its green development philosophy while continuously optimising its fleet structure. In the first half of 2026, the Group centered around the new major models, introduced a total of 17 aircraft and had 10 aircraft retired. As the world's first user of the domestic C919 passenger aircraft, the Group operated a total of 17 C919 aircraft as at 30 June 2026, helping accumulate experience in large-scale operation of domestically manufactured large aircraft.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group operated a total of 833 aircraft.

Fleet structure as at 30 June 2026

(Units)

No.	Model	Manufacturer	Net increase in the first half of 2026	Sub-total	Self-owned	Under finance lease	Under operating lease	Average fleet age (years)
1	B777-300ER	Boeing	0	20	12	8	0	10.4
2	B787 Series	Boeing	1	18	3	15	0	4.5
3	A350-900	Airbus	0	20	7	13	0	5.1
4	A330 Series	Airbus	0	56	36	15	5	12.6
Total number of wide-body aircraft			<u>1</u>	<u>114</u>	<u>58</u>	<u>51</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>9.6</u>
5	A320 Series	Airbus	3	393	169	139	85	9.4
6	B737 Series	Boeing	-1	277	130	52	95	11.2
7	C919	COMAC	3	17	5	12	0	1.5
Total number of narrow-body aircraft			<u>5</u>	<u>687</u>	<u>304</u>	<u>203</u>	<u>180</u>	<u>9.9</u>
8	C909	COMAC	1	32	15	17	0	3.0
Total number of regional passenger aircraft			<u>1</u>	<u>32</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>17</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>3.0</u>
Total number of aircraft			<u><u>7</u></u>	<u><u>833</u></u>	<u><u>377</u></u>	<u><u>271</u></u>	<u><u>185</u></u>	<u><u>9.6</u></u>

Notes:

1. A330 Series include A330-200, A330-300 and other aircraft models;
2. A320 Series include A319, A320, A320NEO, A321, A321NEO and other aircraft models;
3. B787 Series include B787-9 and other aircraft models;
4. B737 Series include B737-700, B737-800, B737-8 and other aircraft models;
5. COMAC added the commercial name of C909 to ARJ21 aircraft model.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Review of Operations

In the first half of 2026, the international landscape remained complex and volatile, with global economic growth experiencing an overall slowdown. Ongoing conflicts in the Middle East continued to affect energy supplies, exerting a negative impact on the global economy. The disruption of certain international routes and persistently elevated aviation fuel prices severely undermined the profitability of the aviation industry. The International Air Transport Association (IATA) significantly revised downwards the profit forecasts for global airlines.

Against a challenging external environment, China's economy sustained an overall stable development trend towards innovation and high quality, demonstrating strong resilience and vitality. China's civil aviation industry overcame adverse market headwinds and delivered overall safe and sound operational performance. In the first half of the year, the industry completed a total traffic volume of 83,370 million tonne-kilometres, served 380 million passengers, and realized a cargo and mail transportation volume of 5.073 million tonnes, representing a year-on-year increase of 6.4%, 1%, and 6% respectively.

In the first half of 2026, the Company consistently adhered to the philosophy of safe development, further advanced the strategy of "Three Flights", firmly adhered to the guidelines of "flying farther, flying internationally and flying to emerging markets", continuously optimized its route network layout, and steadily strengthened its market position in core hub markets, thereby maintaining sound development fundamentals. Faced with severe challenges arising from the volatile situation in the Middle East, the Company promptly established a dedicated task force to address high fuel prices. Acting adaptively to prevailing circumstances, the Company adjusted and optimized flight operations, implemented refined revenue management, increased the utilization of fuel-efficient aircraft, executed comprehensive cost and expense reduction measures, and revitalized existing assets. Through a series of pragmatic initiatives above, the Company effectively safeguarded the stability of its development fundamentals. In the first half of the year, the Company completed a total traffic volume of 14,259 million tonne-kilometres, served 72.7629 million passengers, and realized a cargo and mail transportation volume of 0.5750 million tonnes, representing a year-on-year increase of 5.57%, a year-on-year decrease of 0.55%, and a year-on-year increase of 8.35% respectively. In the first half of the year, the Company realized a revenue of RMB74,234 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 11.09%.

➔ Overall Stability in Safe Operation

The Company has always firmly upheld the bottom line of safe development. In the first half of the year, the Company advanced the development of its safety system, improved the risk prevention and control mechanisms, strengthened the development of the safety workforce and conducted safety culture promotion and implementation, thereby precisely preventing and mitigating various safety risks and ensuring overall stable and safe operations.

Advancing the development of the safety system. The Company implemented the “Ten Stringent Measures” for Work Safety of State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of the State Council, formulated 28 specific measures and fully strengthened work safety accountability across all levels. It advanced the three-year action plan for tackling root causes and making fundamental improvements in work safety, and promoted the implementation of 20 long-term tasks and 5 closing-phase tasks under the plan. The Company also carried out initiatives to enhance the effectiveness of safety performance management, and established targeted and measurable quality control standards. For standardized governance, the Company established its internal standard management committee and updated the Safety Operation Management Manual for Domestic Civil Aircraft (《國產民機安全運營管理手冊》).

Improving the risk prevention and control mechanisms. The Company extended the dual prevention work mechanism to frontline operational levels. It regularized the advancement of special initiatives including cross-departmental interface management, change in risk management, and enhancement of frontline teams’ capability in hazard identification and remediation. Targeted inspections and supervision over terminal management and special rectification campaigns for apron operation safety were conducted, whilst coordinated remediation of risks and hazards was progressed across areas including aviation security, ground operations, catering safety, cyber and information security.

Strengthening the development of the safety workforce. The Company refined the measures for developing a safety workforce featuring “strong political competence, high business proficiency, excellent work style and strict discipline”. It promulgated an implementation plan for the development of a flight training system and advanced its implementation, improved the full-lifecycle pilot competency management system, and implemented integrated management of “training, management, support and cultivation” for flight trainees.

Conducting safety culture promotion and implementation. The Company thoroughly carried out a series of activities under the “Safety Culture Year” campaign, completed the construction of the Company’s safety education center and put it into operation, and fully incorporated the promotion and implementation of safety culture, as well as the cultivation of safety awareness, into its annual safety education and training system.

➔ **Resilient Production and Operations**

In the face of a complex operating environment, the Company has remained committed to optimizing its route network, strengthening hub capabilities, increasing revenue, expanding revenue streams, building an ecosystem, and reinforcing synergy. It proactively addressed challenges arising from elevated fuel prices, and delivered stable production and operating performance with sustained quality improvement.

Optimizing route network layout and expanding market footprint. The Company implemented the “Three Flights” strategy. Regarding international routes, the Company launched 14 new routes, resumed 4 routes, and increased flight frequencies on 5 routes primarily for intercontinental routes from Shanghai Pudong to Geneva, Venice, Barcelona, Frankfurt and other core destinations, further consolidating its advantages in international route network. Regarding domestic routes, the Company launched 41 new routes, increased flight frequencies in key regions including Xinjiang and Northeast China, and expanded the domestic “Air Express” routes to 47, continuously enhancing route network accessibility and coverage of key markets.

Deepening hub development to increase market share. The Company strengthened its transit support capabilities at hubs, pioneered inter-airline transit, and enhanced the seamless transit experience. In the first half of the year, the Company handled 5.953 million transit passengers at Shanghai Pudong International Airport, representing a year-on-year increase of 9.4%, of which international transit passengers amounted to 5.313 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 10.8%. Market share at hubs including Beijing Daxing, Xi’an and Kunming recorded continuous growth, further consolidating its hub advantages.

Expanding sales and distribution channels and strengthening revenue management. The Company enhanced the development of direct sales channels, achieving a 0.82 percentage point year-on-year reduction in domestic agency commission rate. It strengthened cooperation among airlines, with revenue from reciprocal ticket sales increasing by 34% year-on-year. It precisely identified and addressed customer needs and launched customized products, including the Reunion Card (團圓卡) and a dedicated section for elderly passengers (長者專區). The Company also optimized cabin class configuration and lifted the proportion of mid-to-premium cabin capacity, in response to high-end travel demand. In the first half of the year, the Company’s revenue per available seat kilometre, excluding fuel surcharges, increased by 4.24% year-on-year, of which the number of passengers travelling in first and business class increased by 6.2% year-on-year, and revenue from first and business class increased by 18.8% year-on-year.

Deepening cross-industry collaboration and jointly developing an industrial ecosystem. Focusing on the “aviation + culture, tourism, business, sports and exhibition” model, the Company strengthened its cooperation with partners including Starbucks and Shanghai Jiushi Corporation while engaging in in-depth collaboration with enterprises including VFS Global and Shanghai Media Group to develop distinctive products and services, including visa and audio-visual offerings. Building on its existing well-established cooperative partnerships with the National Museum of China and the Shanghai Museum, the Company further collaborated with Sanxingdui Museum and the Palace Museum to launch new cultural tourism and travel products. The Company also supported the WorldSkills Competition via the launch of themed painted aircraft. It continued to expand multimodal transport services, including Air-rail, Air-bus and Air-water services. In the first half of the year, the Company served more than 2.46 million passengers, representing a year-on-year increase of 21.2%.

Strengthening the integration of passenger and cargo services and fully tapping into bellyhold revenue. Adhering to the strategy of “simultaneous development, linkage, and integration of passenger and cargo services”, the Company precisely captured air cargo market opportunities, and continuously optimized the loading of bellyhold cargo and route resource allocation mechanisms to enhance the operational efficiency of passenger aircraft bellyholds. In the first half of the year, the passenger aircraft bellyhold revenue amounted to RMB3,130 million, representing a year-on-year increase of 21.46%.

➔ **Enhancement and Upgrading of Brand Services**

The Company adheres to its service philosophy of “attentive, precise, refined and meticulous”, and remains committed to optimizing its service system, enhancing service quality, upgrading service offerings and building a strong service brand to meet passengers’ aspirations for a better travel experience. During the first half of the year, both the on-time operational performance of flight operations and customer satisfaction with inflight services, as measured by the cabin service system, improved year on year.

Optimizing the service management system. With the objective of building a world-class airline, 78 benchmarking enhancement initiatives were formulated. The Company strengthened capacity building for the three dedicated professional teams covering customer service, operation and maintenance, and service support, reinforced coordination among the marketing, operations and service systems, and established an efficient closed-loop service support mechanism.

Strengthening service quality control. The Company refined its multi-dimensional service quality evaluation system to enable quantitative performance assessment and precision governance over service quality. It further leveraged digital technologies to enhance service delivery by implementing digital tools, including intelligent service assurance, digital-human customer service and intelligent quality inspection, and enhanced the capabilities in proactive service risk forecasting and efficient handling of complaint work orders, delivering material improvement to service response efficiency and case resolution quality.

Developing featured service products. By accurately addressing the differentiated travel needs of mass-market and premium customer segments, the Company established the service benefit systems of “Oriental Travel (東方暢行)” and “Oriental Premium (東方尊享)”. Complimentary in-flight Wi-Fi was rolled out across all wide-body aircraft flights. The innovative “15-Minute Boarding”² (一刻行) service was launched, while deployment of the digital terminals was promoted. The Company optimized its specialized services including in-cabin pet travel, cloud-based meal selection, unaccompanied passenger support, real-time simultaneous language interpretation for online customer service, and door-to-door baggage delivery, thereby offering passengers a more comfortable and convenient travel experience.

2 15-Minute Boarding: an express boarding service of the Company designed for passengers with no checked baggage, which allows passengers traveling on designated domestic flights of the Company to board the flight provided that they complete check-in and security screening and arrive at the boarding gate 15 minutes before the scheduled departure time.

➔ **Targeted Measures for Cost Control and Efficiency Enhancement**

The Company has consistently adopted cost leadership as its core competitive strategy. Subject to ensuring adequate investment in safety, the Company has systematically implemented various cost control measures, continuously unlocked cost reduction potential, and persistently consolidated the foundation for its business operations and development.

Reducing core costs across the entire operational chain. Rigorous lean cost control was enforced across all operational segments including flight fuel-saving initiatives, aircraft maintenance and ground support, to achieve targeted cost reductions. Fuel cost savings were achieved via measures including arbitrage-based fuel uplift, pre-fueled flight arrangements, and rational adjustment and reduction of low-revenue routes. The Company deepened the three-way matching of “aircraft – crew – route”, driving structural improvement in unit costs through enhanced operational efficiency. The Company optimized aircraft spare parts procurement and support models, improved inventory turnover, and strengthened capacity building for centralized repairs and in-house maintenance, thereby reducing outsourced repair expenditure.

Continuously reducing financing costs. The Company completed registration for a new tranche of debt financing instruments, capitalized on favorable market conditions for bond issuance, and issued 8 tranches of ultra-short-term financing bills, raising total financing proceeds of RMB21.0 billion. It fully leveraged the cost advantage of bill financing, with total bill discounting volume reaching RMB24.5 billion in the first half of the year. It also fully leveraged available national financing support policies to achieve effective reduction in overall financing costs. In the first half of 2026, the Company’s interest expenses decreased by RMB336 million.

Strengthening the cost control philosophy among all employees. The Company organized sharing sessions on exemplary cases of lean cost management. A total of 1,486 rational proposals for cost control were solicited, among which 152 high-quality proposals have been successfully implemented, fostering a stronger organization-wide culture and awareness of cost discipline.

➔ **In-depth Advancement of Reform and Innovation**

The Company has focused on the objective of high-quality development, pursued reforms to break through development bottlenecks and resolve material operational challenges, and made solid progress in key initiatives including reforms in key areas, digital and intelligent transformation, technological innovation and green development, thereby continuously invigorating the Company’s endogenous drivers of development.

Deepening reforms in key areas. The Company implemented the requirements for further deepening the reform of state-owned assets and state-owned enterprises and formulated key reform initiatives in nine priority areas. With a focus on ensuring operational safety and enhancing efficiency, the Company achieved the integrated operation of Eastern Airlines Yunnan. It advanced internal market-oriented reforms in a thorough and penetrating manner, achieving full coverage of second-tier entities and extending such reforms to third-tier business units. It also formulated implementation plans for the reform of the three systems to stimulate operational vitality through market-oriented reforms.

Accelerating the progress of digital and intelligent transformation. Focusing on key business areas including safe operation, marketing, passenger services and business-finance integration, the Company advanced the development of 70 high-value “AI+” application scenarios, and launched 34 mobile applications, driving the rapid adoption of AI applications. The Company also launched a data asset management platform and completed its first data asset transaction. It continued to advance the development of its process system, driving organizational transformation via process re-engineering, thereby consolidating the foundation for its digital and intelligent transformation.

Promoting green and low-carbon transition and development. The Company introduced new-generation fuel-efficient aircraft and phased out old and inefficient aircraft as well as fuel-powered ground vehicles in an orderly manner. It actively participated in the development of the sustainable aviation fuel (SAF) sustainable certification standard system for China’s civil aviation, and promoted the application of sustainable aviation fuel. In the first half of the year, fuel consumption per unit turnover decreased by 5.4% year-on-year, while carbon emissions per unit turnover decreased by 5.1% year-on-year.

➔ **Continuous Enhancement of Corporate Governance**

The Company has continued to refine the modern corporate system with Chinese characteristics, and thoroughly advanced the modernization of its governance system and governance capabilities, realizing continuous improvement in its capacities for risk control and compliance, corporate legal governance development and market value management.

Enhancing the development of the corporate governance system. The Company dynamically optimized the coordination mechanisms among various governance bodies, and continuously refined the governance structure featuring statutory and transparent powers and responsibilities, coordinated operation, and effective checks and balances. It gave full play to the Board’s functions in strategy formulation, decision-making and risk prevention, with emphasis on strengthening the supervisory function and continuously enhancing the governance effectiveness of the Board.

Fortifying risk prevention and control safeguards. The Company improved its internal control and risk management systems, and updated and refined risk monitoring indicators to enable dynamic monitoring and precise early warning of risks in key areas. It established a penetrating intelligent audit platform to conduct audit projects efficiently. It also placed emphasis on prevention and mitigation of all categories of risks including operational and compliance risks, firmly upholding the bottom line for the development.

Deepening the development of a law-compliant enterprise. The Company conducted the promotion and implementation of the new Civil Aviation Law as well as compliance benchmarking, and continuously improved its full-process compliance management system. With a focus on international operations, the Company established a legal compliance risk analysis mechanism for newly launched routes and new operating jurisdictions, and enhanced compliance management in areas including anti-monopoly and overseas employment, to ensure the compliant and sound operation of its overseas business.

Solidifying and optimizing market value management. The Company continuously enhanced the quality of information disclosure, strengthened investor communication through multiple channels, and proactively addressed market concerns. It launched a new round of share repurchase program with a total value ranging from RMB500 million (inclusive) to RMB1 billion (exclusive), and facilitated its controlling shareholder, China Eastern Air Holding Company Limited (“**CEA Holding**”) to complete its RMB1 billion increase in shareholding, effectively stabilizing capital market expectations and bolstering investor confidence.

Operating Revenue

In the first half of 2026, the Group’s revenue amounted to RMB74,234 million, representing an increase of 11.09% from the same period last year. In particular, traffic revenue amounted to RMB71,724 million, representing an increase of 11.39% from the same period last year, and other revenue amounted to RMB2,510 million, representing an increase of 3.21% from the same period last year.

The Group’s traffic revenue includes passenger revenue and cargo revenue.

In the first half of 2026, the Group’s passenger revenue amounted to RMB68,594 million, representing an increase of 10.97% from the same period last year, and accounted for 95.64% of the Group’s traffic revenue. The passenger traffic volume was 137,119.9 million passenger-kilometres, representing an increase of 4.29% from the same period last year.

The passenger revenue of domestic routes amounted to RMB43,843 million, representing an increase of 6.19% from the same period last year, and accounted for 63.92% of the passenger revenue. The passenger traffic volume was 88,307.04 million passenger-kilometres, representing an increase of 0.67% from the same period last year.

The passenger revenue of international routes amounted to RMB22,839 million, representing an increase of 21.81% from the same period last year, and accounted for 33.29% of the passenger revenue. The passenger traffic volume was 46,156.03 million passenger-kilometres, representing an increase of 12.18% from the same period last year.

The passenger revenue of regional routes amounted to RMB1,912 million, representing an increase of 7.60% from the same period last year, and accounted for 2.79% of the passenger revenue. The passenger traffic volume was 2,656.83 million passenger-kilometres, representing an increase of 1.61% from the same period last year.

In the first half of 2026, the Group's cargo revenue amounted to RMB3,130 million, representing an increase of 21.46% from the same period last year, and accounted for 4.36% of the Group's traffic revenue. The cargo and mail traffic volume was 2,183.67 million tonne-kilometres, representing an increase of 13.01% from the same period last year. The increase in the Group's cargo revenue was mainly due to the growth in freight turnover as a result of strong demand for international air cargo during the Reporting Period.

Operating Expenses

In the first half of 2026, the Group's operating expenses were RMB79,657 million, representing an increase of 14.24% from the same period last year. In the first half of 2026, the analysis of the changes in the Group's operating expenses is set out as follows:

In the first half of 2026, the Group's aircraft fuel costs were RMB29,165 million, representing an increase of 36.22% from the same period last year, and was primarily due to the increase in the average price of aircraft fuel by 36.80% from the same period last year, leading to an increase in aircraft fuel costs by RMB7,846 million; and the decrease in volume of refuelling by 0.43% from the same period last year, leading to a decrease in aircraft fuel costs by RMB92 million.

In the first half of 2026, the Group's take-off and landing charges amounted to RMB9,638 million, representing an increase of 0.17% from the same period last year, and was primarily due to the year-on-year increase in the number of international long-haul flight take-offs and landings and the number of passengers.

In the first half of 2026, the Group's depreciation and amortisation amounted to RMB13,990 million, representing an increase of 4.97% from the same period last year, and was primarily due to the increase in the size of its fleet.

In the first half of 2026, the Group's wages, salaries and benefits amounted to RMB15,399 million, representing an increase of 9.84% from the same period last year, and was primarily due to the increase in headcount of our workforce and the natural growth in employee grades and social insurance contributions.

In the first half of 2026, the Group's aircraft maintenance expenses amounted to RMB3,364 million, representing an increase of 2.69% from the same period last year, and was primarily due to the increase in the size of its fleet, and the increase in the aircraft and daily engine maintenance expenses.

In the first half of 2026, the Group's catering supply expenses amounted to RMB2,459 million, representing an increase of 8.14% from the same period last year, and was primarily due to a year-on-year increase in the number of long-haul route passengers to destinations such as Europe and the Americas.

In the first half of 2026, the Group's sales and marketing expenses amounted to RMB2,327 million, representing an increase of 11.23% from the same period last year, and was primarily due to the increase in sales volume of international routes, resulting in a year-on-year increase in commission fee from international agency services.

Other Operating Income and Gains

In the first half of 2026, the Group's other operating income and gains amounted to RMB4,240 million, representing an increase of 25.04% from the same period last year, and was primarily attributable to the expropriation compensation received by the Company as a result of the government expropriation of certain land parcels and properties to facilitate the Phase IV Expansion Project of Shanghai Pudong International Airport³, as well as the gains on disposal of assets generated from the disposal of certain properties⁴, etc.

Finance Income/Costs

In the first half of 2026, the Group's finance income amounted to RMB617 million, representing an increase of 1,404.88% from the same period last year, which was mainly attributable to exchange gains of RMB585 million for the period as a result of the appreciation of Renminbi against U.S. dollars in the first half of the year. Finance costs amounted to RMB1,871 million, representing a decrease of 15.57% from the same period last year, and was primarily due to the Group's ongoing efforts to optimize its debt structure, resulting in a decrease in interest expenses by RMB336 million.

Net Loss

In the first half of 2026, net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to RMB2,179 million and in the first half of 2025, net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company amounted to RMB1,431 million. The loss per share attributable to equity holders of the Company was RMB0.11.

3 For details, please refer to the Announcement in relation to the Expropriation of Certain Land Parcels, Properties and Other Assets by the Government published by the Company on the website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 26 September 2025.

4 For details, please refer to the Announcement in relation to Disposal of the Properties by a Subsidiary and Connected Transaction and the Announcement in relation to Disposal of Property Assets by a Subsidiary and Connected Transaction published by the Company on the website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 5 January and 19 January 2026 respectively.

Liquidity and Capital Structure

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had total assets of RMB299,820 million, representing an increase of 1.98% from 31 December 2025. Its asset-to-liability ratio was 87.01%, representing an increase of 0.99 percentage point from 31 December 2025.

In particular, the total current assets amounted to RMB26,160 million, which accounted for 8.73% of the total assets and represented an increase of 2.85% from 31 December 2025. Non-current assets amounted to RMB273,660 million, which accounted for 91.27% of the total assets and represented an increase of 1.90% from 31 December 2025.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had total liabilities of RMB260,887 million, comprising current liabilities of RMB126,010 million which accounted for 48.30% of total liabilities, and non-current liabilities of RMB134,877 million which accounted for 51.70% of total liabilities.

Among the current liabilities, interest-bearing liabilities (short-term bank borrowings, super short-term debentures, long-term bank borrowings due within one year, bonds payable due within one year and lease liabilities due within one year) amounted to RMB66,338 million, representing an increase of 0.80% from 31 December 2025.

Among the non-current liabilities, interest-bearing liabilities (long-term bank borrowings, bonds payable and lease liabilities) amounted to RMB122,655 million, representing an increase of 5.63% from 31 December 2025.

In the first half of 2026, in order to deal with exchange rate fluctuations, the Group actively optimised the currency structure of the Group's liabilities and reduced exchange rate risks. As at 30 June 2026, the breakdown of the Group's interest-bearing obligations by currencies is as follows:

Unit: RMB million

Currency	RMB equivalent		As at 31 December 2025		Movement (%)
	As at 30 June 2026		Amount	Proportion (%)	
	Amount	Proportion (%)			
RMB	168,998	89.42	158,899	87.34	6.36
USD	17,246	9.13	20,204	11.11	-14.64
Others	2,749	1.45	2,825	1.55	-2.69
Total	188,993	100	181,928	100	3.88

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's interest-bearing liabilities included long-term and short-term bank borrowings, bonds payable and super short-term debentures equivalent to RMB109,923 million, representing an increase of 8.27% from RMB101,528 million as at 31 December 2025. The breakdown by currencies is as follows:

Unit: RMB million

Currency	RMB equivalent		Movement (%)
	As at 30 June 2026	As at 31 December 2025	
RMB	107,293	97,815	9.69
USD	—	984	-100
SGD	2,630	2,729	-3.63
Total	109,923	101,528	8.27

As at 30 June 2026, the lease liabilities included in the Group's interest-bearing liabilities amounted to RMB79,070 million, representing a decrease of 1.65% from RMB80,400 million as at 31 December 2025. The breakdown by currencies is as follows:

Unit: RMB million

Currency	RMB equivalent		Movement (%)
	As at 30 June 2026	As at 31 December 2025	
RMB	61,705	61,084	1.02
USD	17,246	19,220	-10.27
HKD	2	2	—
JPY	18	21	-14.29
SGD	—	1	-100
Others	99	72	37.50
Total	79,070	80,400	-1.65

Interest Rate Fluctuation

The interest-bearing liabilities of the Group include short-term interest-bearing liabilities and long-term interest-bearing liabilities, of which the proportion of interest-bearing liabilities with fixed interest rates is 47.13%, and the proportion of interest-bearing liabilities with floating interest rates is 52.87%. The Group's total interest-bearing liabilities as at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025 were equivalent to RMB188,993 million and RMB181,928 million (including long-term and short-term bank borrowings, lease liabilities, bonds payable and super short-term debentures), of which short-term interest-bearing liabilities accounted for 35.10% and 36.18%, respectively.

The Group's interest-bearing liabilities were primarily denominated in USD and RMB. As at 30 June 2026 and 31 December 2025, the Group's interest-bearing liabilities denominated in USD accounted for 9.12% and 11.11%, respectively, of total interest-bearing liabilities while the Group's interest-bearing liabilities denominated in RMB accounted for 89.42% and 87.34%, respectively, of total interest-bearing liabilities. Fluctuations in the USD and RMB interest rates have a relatively significant impact on the Group's finance costs. Through interest rate swap contracts, the Group may lock in interest rates to reduce the exposure to fluctuations in floating rate of the USD-denominated debts.

In the first half of 2026, the Group made careful assessments based on the derivatives market conditions and did not enter into any new interest rate swap contract transactions. As at 30 June 2026, the outstanding interest rate swap contracts held by the Group amounted to a notional amount of approximately USD0 million. As at 31 December 2025, the notional amount was approximately USD0 million.

Exchange Rate Fluctuation

As at 30 June 2026, the Group's total interest-bearing liabilities denominated in foreign currencies amounted to RMB19,995 million, of which interest-bearing liabilities denominated in USD accounted for 86.25% of all interest-bearing liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. In the case of significant fluctuations in the USD exchange rate, USD assets and liabilities will generate a larger amount of foreign exchange gains and losses, which will affect the Group's profitability and assets and liabilities. The Group can lock the exchange rate through forward currency contracts to hedge against the impact of fluctuations in the USD exchange rate.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group held outstanding forward currency contracts with a notional amount of approximately USD309 million, all of which will expire within 2026. As at 31 December 2025, such amount was approximately USD438 million.

Fluctuation of Jet Fuel Prices

As one of the largest operating costs of the Group, the fluctuation of jet fuel prices has a significant impact on the efficiency of the Group. The Group can lock in jet fuel costs through crude oil swap contracts, crude oil call options, collar options portfolios, crude oil futures contracts etc., to reduce the adverse impact of jet fuel price fluctuations.

In the first half of 2026, the Group made careful assessments based on the derivatives market conditions and carried out jet fuel hedging transactions. As at 30 June 2026, the Group had no outstanding jet fuel hedging contracts.

Pledges on Assets and Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2026, the value of the Group's assets used to secure certain bank loans was RMB34,519 million, representing an increase of 5.84% from RMB32,613 million as at 31 December 2025.

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had no significant contingent liabilities.

Human Resources

As at 30 June 2026, the Group had a headcount of 88,384, the majority of whom were located in China. The wages of the Group's employees primarily consisted of basic salaries and performance bonuses.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT LAWS AND REGULATIONS WHICH MAY HAVE A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON THE GROUP

As at 30 June 2026, the Board was not aware of any significant matters which may cause impact on the Group or any non-compliance with the laws and regulations which may have a significant impact on the Group.

OUTLOOK FOR THE SECOND HALF OF 2026

In the second half of 2026, the Company will remain steadfast and unwavering in pursuing its annual operating plan, maintain strategic focus, maintain strong confidence in development, and concentrate on the following key tasks:

➔ **Resolutely strengthening the safety bottom line and consolidating the foundation for high-quality development**

Adhering to the principles of “a rigorous approach, meticulous measures, a pragmatic style, and unwavering resilience” in safety management, we endeavor to ensure “Two Absolute Safeties” through concrete actions. **Enhance the awareness of safety responsibilities.** We will promote all units at all levels to consistently conduct reviews against the “seven reflections” on safety, strengthen safety accountability at every level, implement targeted measures, establish a closed-loop mechanism, and achieve tangible results. **Steadily advance key tasks.** We will fully implement the “Ten Stringent Measures” for Work Safety of State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of the State Council (SASAC), and strictly ensure that the 28 detailed measures are fully implemented and deliver tangible results. We will continue to advance the three-year action plan for tackling root causes and making fundamental improvements in work safety, and consolidate the achievements of work safety rectification. **Deepen the development of the safety system.** We will intensively promote the three-year action plan for the development of four major systems, namely, safety management system, training system, operational control system and aircraft maintenance system, and effectively enhance safety governance efficiency through integrated system-building. **Further strengthen the safety workforce.** We will continue to build a safety workforce with “strong political competence, high business proficiency, excellent work style and strict discipline”, and strengthen the close linkage between appraisal results on safety-related work and the performance of management personnel. **Strengthen safety culture development.** We will implement the Administrative Measures for the Development of Civil Aviation Safety Culture (《民航安全文化建設管理辦法》), continue to carry out the “Safety Culture Year” activities, conduct regular warning education, and foster a positive safety culture atmosphere.

➔ **Making every effort to enhance efficiency and profitability, and improving operational performance and value creation**

We will place equal emphasis on revenue growth and cost control to steadily enhance operational performance. **Strengthen the aviation hub and route network construction.** Adhering to the “Three Flights” strategy of “flying farther, flying internationally and flying to emerging markets”, we will build an international air transfer corridor centered on Shanghai and increase flight frequencies on international routes departing from Shanghai Pudong. We will also increase resource input in the “Four Poles and Two Zones”, consolidate market footprint in Xinjiang, Northeast China and other regions, and strengthen coordinated operation across regional markets. **Strengthen channel and revenue management.** We will continue to promote “increasing direct sales and reducing agency sales”, expand overseas sales channels, and promote reciprocal ticket sales among airlines. We will closely monitor market characteristics to enhance sales of first and business class products and revenue from transit passengers. **Fully unlock cost reduction and efficiency improvement potential.** We will roll out dedicated cost control measures, closely monitor jet fuel price volatility, and identify cost saving opportunities across all operational links including fuel consumption, aircraft maintenance, take-off and landing services, and operational turnaround cycles, and strictly control various expenses.

➔ **Continuing to improve service quality and enhance awareness of the China Eastern Airlines brand**

Adhering to the “Four Fines” service philosophy of offering “attentive, precise, refined and meticulous” services, we will focus on upgrading passenger experience to build a world-class service brand. **Refine standards and strengthen process control.** We will optimize and improve the Cabin Service Manual (《服務手冊》), and promote the effective implementation of benchmarking measures. We will strengthen the analysis and research of service data to enhance the response speed to passenger demands. **Innovate products and enhance value creation.** We will optimize distinctive service offerings such as “In-cabin Pet Travel”, Unaccompanied Minor (UM) services, and in-flight IP offerings, continuously expanding ancillary revenue channels. **Upgrade the experience and polish the brand image.** We will release the Brand Guidelines of China Eastern Airlines (《東航服務品牌識別手冊》), upgrade and optimize first- and business-class and transit services, drive full rollout of the “Oriental Premium (東方尊享)” membership program, enrich the content and value proposition of the “Oriental Travel (東方暢行)” service brand, and continuously enhance brand reputation and market competitiveness.

➔ **Enhancing corporate governance effectiveness and elevating modernised management standards**

We will continuously improve the modern enterprise system with Chinese characteristics to safeguard the high-quality development of the Company through high-level governance. **Optimize governance mechanisms.** We will dynamically clarify the boundaries of rights and responsibilities among various governance bodies and continuously optimize the coordinated operation framework. **Fortify the compliance baseline.** We will strengthen compliance management, rigorously conduct legality and compliance reviews for major decisions, intensify research on country-specific laws and policies as well as rules of international law, and enhance the localized legal and compliance capabilities of our overseas branches. **Strengthen risk management and control.** We will refine internal control evaluation standards, optimize the whole-chain audit and supervision mechanism, and conduct special-purpose audit and supervision focusing on key areas such as flight training and business outsourcing.

➔ **Accelerating reform and innovation to unleash new drivers of development**

We will place reform and innovation at an elevated strategic priority, using reform to break new ground and innovation to empower development. **Continuously strengthen strategic guidance.** We will, by closely aligning with the requirements and arrangements of the “15th Five-Year Plan” and the policy direction of the civil aviation industry, establish the Company’s strategic objectives and key tasks for the “15th Five-Year Plan” period on a scientific basis. **Expedite digital-intelligent transformation.** We are aiming to complete the development and deployment of 49 role-based AI assistants, and continuously increase the penetration rate of AI applications. **Advance scientific and technological innovation in a solid manner.** We will formulate the Company’s special action plan for scientific and technological innovation for the 15th Five-Year Plan period, further strengthening the top-level design for technological innovation. We will continuously advance the construction of the C919-800 Joint Innovation Centre (C919-800 聯創中心), thereby enabling the mutual reinforcement of the development and operation of domestically manufactured civil aircraft. **Accelerate green and low-carbon transformation.** We will scale up the application of sustainable aviation fuel and continuously advance initiatives such as the auxiliary power unit (APU) substitution and the use of new energy special-purpose vehicles. **Tackle critical challenges in key reforms.** We will formulate a new round of reform plan for state-owned assets and state-owned enterprises to promote industrial layout optimization and structural adjustment. We will deepen reform of internal market-oriented mechanisms to enhance value creation momentum. We will implement reform in labour system, personnel system and distribution system to invigorate organizational vitality.

FLEET PLAN

Introduction and Retirement Plan of Aircraft for the Second Half of 2026 and Beyond

(Units)

Model	Second Half of 2026		2027		2028	
	Introduction	Retirement	Introduction	Retirement	Introduction	Retirement
C919	3	0	6	0	10	0
C909	3	0	0	0	0	0
Total number of COMAC aircraft	6	0	6	0	10	0
A350-900	0	0	0	0	0	0
A320 Series	19	14	16	14	22	5
Total number of Airbus aircraft	19	14	16	14	22	5
B787 Series	1	0	2	0	5	0
B737 Series	4	8	25	9	6	14
Total number of Boeing aircraft	5	8	27	9	11	14
Total number of aircraft	30	22	49	23	43	19

Note:

The Group does not rule out that the aircraft introduction and retirement plans will be optimised and adjusted in a timely manner based on changes in the external environment and market conditions and the capacity planning of the Group and an announcement will be made in accordance with the Listing Rules.

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

1. As at 30 June 2026, the shareholding structure of the Company is set out as follows:

	Total number of shares	Approximate percentage in shareholding (%)
I A shares	17,024,964,893	77.08
1. Listed shares with trading moratorium	0	0
2. Listed shares without trading moratorium	17,024,964,893	77.08
II H shares	5,062,771,777	22.92
1. Listed shares with trading moratorium	0	0
2. Listed shares without trading moratorium	5,062,771,777	22.92
III Total number of shares	22,087,736,670	100.00

2. Dividends

The Board does not recommend the payment of a dividend for the half year ended 30 June 2026.

3. Purchase, Sale or Redemption of Securities

Pursuant to the Proposal on the Implementation of the Share Repurchase and Cancellation Plan by the Company that was considered and approved at the 2026 first extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 29 April 2026, for the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Company repurchased a total of 15,052,100 A shares with a par value of RMB1.00 per share on the Shanghai Stock Exchange at a repurchase price ranging from RMB3.76 to RMB4.02 per A share for a total repurchase price of approximately RMB58,004,658 (excluding transaction fees). All such shares will be canceled in accordance with laws.

Save as disclosed above, during the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Group did not purchase, sell or redeem any of its listed securities (“**securities**”, having the meaning ascribed thereto under section 1 of Appendix D2 to the Listing Rules).

4. Material Litigation

During the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Group was not involved in any material litigation, arbitration or claim.

5. Corporate Governance

The Board has reviewed the relevant provisions under the Corporate Governance Code (the “**Code**”) as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules and the corporate governance practices adopted by the Company, and took the view that the Company’s corporate governance standards for the six months ended 30 June 2026 met the requirements of the code provisions under the Part 2 of the Code.

To further strengthen the awareness of compliance among the directors (the “**Directors**”) and senior management of the Company, and to enhance their understanding and application of the relevant rules, the Company has comprehensively reviewed and implemented written monitoring rules for the operation of listed companies promulgated by regulatory bodies including the China Securities Regulatory Commission, the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, as well as the latest development of the relevant laws, rules and regulations regarding the duties and responsibilities of directors and senior management of a listed company, and arranged training and learning sessions.

During the six months ended 30 June 2026, the Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “**Model Code**”) as set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as the securities transactions code for the Directors. Having made specific enquiries to all the Directors, it is the Company’s understanding that the Directors have complied with the requirements as set forth in the Model Code regarding Directors’ securities transactions.

6. Audit and Risk Management Committee

The Audit and Risk Management Committee has reviewed the accounting principles and methods adopted by the Group with the management of the Group, and has discussed with the Board the internal controls and financial reporting issues, including a review of the consolidated results for the six months ended 30 June 2026 prepared in accordance with IFRSs.

The Audit and Risk Management Committee has no disagreement on the accounting principles and methods adopted by the Group.

7. Changes in Personnel

Name	Position(s) held	Change	Reason for Change	Date of Change
Cheng Guowei	Director Chairman and member of the Planning, Development and Digitalization Committee of the Board	Cessation	Work adjustment	30 July 2026

8. Change of Particulars of Directors under Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules

Name	Name of other entities	Position(s) held	Date of appointment	Date of cessation
Cheng Guowei	CEA Holding	Vice party secretary	November 2024	July 2026
	China Eastern Airlines Aircraft Maintenance Engineering (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.	Chairman of the Board	January 2020	May 2026

9. Miscellaneous

The Company wishes to highlight the following information:

- (1) On 19 November 2025, the twelfth meeting of the Board of the Company in 2025 considered and approved the Resolution in relation to the Disposal of the Properties at the Shanghai Airlines Hongqiao Base on Suining Road. On 5 January 2026, Shanghai Airlines, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the Real Estate Sale and Purchase Agreement with China Cargo Airlines Co., Limited (“**China Cargo Airlines**”), pursuant to which, Shanghai Airlines agreed to transfer the Shanghai Airlines Hongqiao Base held by it to China Cargo Airlines at a consideration of RMB137,601,800. For details, please refer to the announcements of the Company published on the website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 19 November 2025 and 5 January 2026.

- (2) On 19 November 2025, the twelfth meeting of the Board of the Company in 2025 considered and approved the Resolution in relation to the Transfer of 49% Equity Interests in Eastern Supply Chain Held by Eastern Import & Export to Eastern Logistics. On 9 February 2026, China Eastern Import & Export Co., Ltd. (“**Eastern Import & Export**”), a subsidiary of the Company, entered into the Equity Transfer Agreement with Eastern Logistics, pursuant to which, Eastern Import & Export agreed to transfer 49% equity interests in Shanghai Eastern Supply Chain Management Co., Ltd. (上海東航供應鏈管理有限公司) to Eastern Logistics at a consideration of approximately RMB199,846,500. For details, please refer to the announcements of the Company published on the website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 19 November 2025 and 9 February 2026.
- (3) On 2 December 2025, the thirteenth meeting of the Board of the Company in 2025 considered and approved the Resolution in relation to the Disposal of Property Owned by Shanghai Airlines in the Catic Building. On 19 January 2026, Shanghai Airlines, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the physical asset transaction contract with Shanghai Eastern Air Property Co., Ltd. (“**Eastern Air Property**”), pursuant to which, Shanghai Airlines transferred its Shanghai Airlines property and ancillary equipment assets it held in the Catic Building to Eastern Air Property at a transaction price of approximately RMB134.29 million. For details, please refer to the announcements of the Company published on the website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 2 December 2025 and 19 January 2026.
- (4) On 13 March 2026, the Company published an announcement on the Shanghai Stock Exchange regarding the plan to increase its shareholding of the Company by CEA Holding. As of 21 May 2026, the shareholding increase plan had been fully implemented. CEA Holding had cumulatively increased its shareholding by 229,278,900 A shares of the Company, representing 1.04% of the total issued share capital of the Company, with an aggregate purchase amount of approximately RMB999.8 million for the shareholding increase. The proportion of the total shares in the Company held by CEA Holding and parties acting in concert to the total share capital of the Company increased from 54.76% to 55.80%. For details, please refer to the relevant announcements published by the Company on the website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 13 March 2026 and 21 May 2026.
- (5) The Company held the second meeting of the Board in 2026 and the 2025 annual general meeting on 25 March 2026 and 28 May 2026, respectively, at which the Resolution in Relation to Aircraft Purchase was considered and approved, proposing to introduce 101 A320NEO series aircraft from Airbus. On 26 June 2026, the Company held the fifth meeting of the Board in 2026, at which the Resolution on the Introduction of Wide-Body Aircraft by the Company was considered and approved, proposing to introduce 25 A330NEO series aircraft from Airbus. For details, please refer to the relevant announcements published by the Company on the website of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on 25 March 2026, 28 May 2026, and 26 June 2026.
- (6) The estimated transaction caps for the continuing connected transactions, which were considered and approved by the Board and at the general meetings of the Company, and their actual amounts incurred up to 30 June 2026, are set out as follows:

Unit: million Currency: RMB

Transactions	Actual amount incurred in the first half of 2026	2026 estimated transaction caps
Financial services – maximum balance of deposits per day	6,321	18,500
Financial services – maximum balance of comprehensive credit line per day	800	18,500
Financial services – total amounts of the service fees of other financial services	9	40
Factoring services – maximum balance of factoring services per day ¹	–	510
Aircraft and engines lease and related services – total amount for leasing of aircraft and engines – amount paid ²	1,075	USD3,310 million or equivalent RMB
Aircraft and engines lease and related services – sale of aircraft and engines – amount received	–	2,340
Aircraft and engines lease and related services – total value of right-of-use assets of aircraft leases ³	1,154	USD2,760 million or equivalent RMB
Catering support services – catering-related services and on-board supplies support services – amount paid	1,655	4,200
Businesses related to catering support services – annual rent of properties leasing of the Company as a lessor and catering support services – amount received	57	200
Businesses related to catering support services – annual rent of properties leasing of the Company as a lessee – amount paid	1	9
Businesses related to catering support services – total value of right-of-use assets of properties leasing of the Company as a lessee	17	68
Aviation ancillary services – amount paid	278	1,368
Aviation ancillary services – total value of right-of-use assets ⁴	63	1,801
Properties leasing and construction and management agency services – annual rent of properties leasing of the Company as a lessor – amount received	–	9
Properties leasing and construction and management agency services – annual rent of properties leasing of the Company as a lessee and fees for construction and management agency services – amount paid	94	358
Properties leasing and construction and management agency services – total value of right-of-use assets of properties leasing of the Company as a lessee ⁵	156	890

Transactions	Actual amount incurred in the first half of 2026	2026 estimated transaction caps
Freight logistics support services – freight logistics business support services – amount received	419	1,170
Freight logistics support services – cargo terminal business support services – amount paid	340	871
Exclusive operating service for passenger aircraft cargo business – transportation service fees under the exclusive operating service for passenger aircraft cargo business – amount received	3,130	7,200
Aviation internet services – amount paid	67	138
Aviation internet services – sales and cooperation of aviation internet products – amount received	8	37
Aviation information technology services – amount paid	337	1,166
AIR FRANCE-KLM aviation transportation cooperation and support services – amount paid	33	425
AIR FRANCE-KLM aviation transportation cooperation and support services – amount received	17	182
Aviation material support services – amount paid	150	340

Notes:

1. Maximum balance of factoring services per day includes the factoring handling and consulting service fees;
2. The total amount includes the total lease amount, interest and arrangement charge for the newly introduced finance lease aircraft, operating lease aircraft and engines;
3. The total value of right-of-use assets for the newly introduced finance lease aircraft, operating lease aircraft and engines for the Reporting Period;
4. The total value of right-of-use assets for the involved vehicle equipment leasing at the end of the Reporting Period;
5. The total value of right-of-use assets for the involved property leasing under properties leasing and construction and management agency services at the end of the Reporting Period.

By order of the Board
CHINA EASTERN AIRLINES CORPORATION LIMITED
Wang Zhiqing
Chairman
Shanghai, the People's Republic of China
30 August 2026

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors of the Company include Wang Zhiqing (Chairman), Gao Fei (Vice Chairman, President), Sun Zheng (Independent non-executive Director), Lu Xiongwen (Independent non-executive Director), Luo Qun (Independent non-executive Director), Fung Wing Yee Sabrina (Independent non-executive Director), Zheng Hongfeng (Independent non-executive Director) and Jie Xiaoqing (Employee Representative Director).